
ENGLISH

	 Medical Device

PRODUCT OVERVIEW (Figure 1)
a.	 Sling
b.	 Shoulder Strap
c.	 Immobilizer Strap
d.	 Offloading Strap
e.	 Exercise Ball

INDICATIONS FOR USE
For shoulder conditions that may benefit 
from shoulder immobilization and/or 
abduction and/or external rotation, such 
as:

•	 Post-operative
•	 Soft tissue repairs/strains
•	 Shoulder instabilities/injuries

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
•	 This sling is supportive only and is 

not intended or guaranteed to 
prevent injury. 

•	 This product is designed to be worn, 
in part, directly on the skin. Inspect 
your elbow, arm, hand and shoulder, 
and this product before and after 
each use. 

•	 If you have any questions as to how 
this product applies to your own 
specific condition, consult your 
healthcare professional.

•	 This product is for single patient use 
only.

•	 If there is a change or loss in device 
functionality, or if the device shows 
signs of damage or wear hindering its 
normal functions, the patient should 
stop using the device and contact 
a healthcare professional.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
General Application

1.	 Place the forearm into the Sling at a 
90° angle, seating the elbow snugly 
in the corner pocket of the Sling and 
the thumb through the thumb loop 
(Fig. 1). The thumb loop can be 
repositioned, and the installed elbow 
pillow can be removed, if necessary, 
to improve the fit and comfort.

2.	 Close the top flap to secure the Sling 
(Fig. 2).  
Note: Right arm application is shown 
in the figure. For left arm application, 
the flap will fold towards the body.

3.	 Place the adjustable Shoulder Strap 
over the opposite shoulder and 
fasten it to the Sling via the quick-
release buckles (Fig. 3). Position the 
shoulder strap pad where it is most 
comfortable.

4.	 If necessary, adjust the Shoulder 
Strap from the front (Fig. 4) or back 
(Fig. 5). If the strap is too long, 
remove the alligator clip, trim strap 
to length, and re-attach alligator clip.

Immobilization (Fig. A)
5.	 Locate the pocket on the side of the 

Sling facing towards the body. 
Connect the Immobilizer Strap to the 
buckle located in the pocket (Fig. 6).

6.	 Pull the Immobilizer Strap around the 
back and feed it through the loop 
located on the elbow end of the Sling. 
Pull the Immobilizer Strap back in the 
opposite direction and fasten it 
snugly to itself with the alligator clip 
(Fig. 7). If the strap is too long, 
remove the alligator clip, trim strap to 
length, and re-attach alligator clip.

7.	 A correctly applied device with 
Immobilizer Strap (Fig. 8).

Off loading Strap (Fig. B)
8.	 To use the Offloading Strap, feed the 

Offloading Strap through the O-ring 
behind the opposite shoulder, pull 
back in the opposite direction and 
fasten it snugly to itself with the 
alligator clip (Fig. 9).

9.	 Pass the Offloading Strap underneath 
the opposite arm and secure using 
the O-ring above the affected wrist 
(Fig. 10). Position the torso pad where 
it is most comfortable.

10.	 If necessary, adjust the Shoulder and 
Offloading Strap from the front  
(Fig. 11) or back (Fig. 12). If the 
straps are too long, remove the 
alligator clip, trim strap to length, 
and re-attach alligator clip.

11.	 A correctly applied device with 
Offloading Strap (Fig. 13).

CLEANING AND CARE
Hand wash using a mild detergent and 
30 °C (86 °F) cold water. Hang to dry.
Do not put the device in a washing 
machine or dryer. 

ACCESSORIES AND REPLACEMENT 
PARTS

•	 Axilla Pillow
•	 External Rotation Pillow
•	 Airplane Accessory

REPORT A SERIOUS INCIDENT
Important notice to users and/or 
patients established in Europe:
The user and/or patient must report any 
serious incident that has occurred in 
relation to the device to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which the user and/or 
patient is established.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be 
disposed of in accordance with 
respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the 
following: 

•	 Device not maintained as instructed 
by the instructions for use. 

•	 Device assembled with components 
from other manufacturers. 

•	 Device used outside of 
recommended use condition, 
application, or environment.

DEUTSCH

	 Medizinprodukt

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT (Abbildung 1)
a.	 Schlinge
b.	 Schultergurt
c.	 Ruhigstellungsgurt
d.	 Entlastungsgurt
e.	 Gymnastikball

INDIKATIONEN
Bei Schultererkrankungen, die von einer 
Ruhigstellung der Schulter und/oder 
Abduktion und/oder Außenrotation 
profitieren können, wie z. B:

•	 Postoperativ
•	 Weichteilrekonstruktionen/-zerrungen
•	 Schulterinstabilitäten/-verletzungen

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Keine bekannt.

WARNUNGEN UND 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

•	 Diese Orthese dient nur zur 
Unterstützung und wurde nicht zur 
Vorbeugung von bzw. als Garantie 
gegen Verletzungen entwickelt. 

•	 Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um 
teilweise direkt auf der Haut 
getragen zu werden. Untersuchen 
Sie vor und nach jedem Gebrauch 
Ihren Ellbogen, Arm, Ihre Hand, Ihre 
Schulter und dieses Produkt. 

•	 Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, wenn 
Sie irgendwelche Fragen hinsichtlich 
der spezifischen Verwendung dieses 
Produkts haben.

•	 Das Produkt ist nur für die 
individuelle Anwendung am 
einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.

•	 Wenn sich die Funktionsweise der 
Orthese verändert, die Funktion 
beeinträchtigt ist oder wenn die 
Orthese Anzeichen von 
Beschädigung oder Verschleiß 
aufweist, darf der Anwender die 
Orthese nicht weiterverwenden und 
muss sich an eine medizinische 
Fachkraft wenden.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DAS ANLEGEN
Anlegen

1.	 Legen Sie den Unterarm im 
90°-Winkel in den Schlinge, wobei 
der Ellbogen fest in der Ecktasche 
der Schlinge und der Daumen in der 
Daumenschlaufe sitzt (Abb. 1). Die 
Daumenschlaufe kann neu 
positioniert werden, und das 
installierte Ellbogenkissen kann bei 
Bedarf entfernt werden, um die 
Passform und den Komfort zu 
verbessern.

2.	 Schließen Sie die oberen Verschluss, 
um die Schlinge zu sichern (Abb. 2). 
Hinweis: Die Einbringung des 
rechten Arms ist in der Abbildung 
dargestellt. Am linken Arm wird die 
Lasche zum Körper hin gefaltet.

3.	 Legen Sie den verstellbaren 
Schultergurt über die 
gegenüberliegende Schulter und 
befestigen Sie ihn mit den 
Schnellverschlussschnallen an der 
Schlinge (Abb. 3). Positionieren Sie 
das Schultergurtpolster dort, wo es 
am bequemsten ist.

4.	 Stellen Sie bei Bedarf den 
Schultergurt von vorne (Abb. 4) oder 
hinten (Abb. 5) ein. Wenn ein Gurt zu 
lang ist, entfernen Sie die 
Krokodilklemme, kürzen Sie das Band 
auf die richtige Länge und bringen Sie 
die Krokodilklemme wieder an.

Immobilisierung (Abb. A)
5.	 Suchen Sie die Tasche auf der dem 

Körper zugewandten Seite der 
Schlinge. Verbinden Sie den 
Ruhigstellungsgurt mit der in der 
Tasche befindlichen Schnalle (Abb. 6).

6.	 Den Ruhigstellungsgurt um den 
Hals legen und durch die Schlaufe 
am Ellbogenende der Schlinge 
führen. Ziehen Sie den 
Ruhigstellungsgurt in die 
entgegengesetzte Richtung zurück 
und befestigen Sie ihn mit der 
Krokodilklemme fest an sich selbst 
(Abb. 7). Wenn ein Gurt zu lang ist, 
entfernen Sie die Krokodilklemme, 
kürzen Sie das Band auf die richtige 
Länge und bringen Sie die 
Krokodilklemme wieder an.

7.	 Korrekt angebracht mit dem 
Ruhigstellungsgurt (Abb. 8).

Entlastungsgurt (Abb. B)
8.	 Um den Entlastungsgurt zu 

verwenden, führen Sie den 
Entlastungsgurt durch den O-Ring 
hinter der gegenüberliegenden 
Schulter, ziehen ihn in die 
entgegengesetzte Richtung zurück 
und befestigen ihn mit der 
Krokodilklemme an sich selbst  
(Abb. 9).

9.	 Führen Sie das Entlastungsband 
unter dem gegenüberliegenden Arm 
durch und sichern Sie es mit dem 
O-Ring oberhalb des betroffenen 
Handgelenks (Abb. 10). Positionieren 
Sie das Polster dort, wo es am 
bequemsten ist.

10.	 Stellen Sie bei Bedarf den Schulter- 
und Entlastungsgurt von vorne  
(Abb. 11) oder hinten (Abb. 12) ein. 
Wenn die Gurte zu lang sind, 
entfernen Sie die Krokodilklemme, 
kürzen Sie das Band auf die richtige 
Länge und bringen Sie die 
Krokodilklemme wieder an.

11.	 Korrekt angebracht mit dem 
Entlastungsgurt (Abb. 13).

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Reinigen Sie die Orthese von Hand mit 
einem milden Reinigungsmittel und 30 °C 
kaltem Wasser. Zum Trocknen aufhängen.
Nicht in der Waschmaschine waschen 
oder in einem Trockner trocknen. 

ZUBEHÖR UND ERSATZTEILE
•	 Achselpolster
•	 Außenrotationskissen
•	 Flugzeugzubehör

MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER 
VORFÄLLE
Wichtiger Hinweis für in Europa 
ansässige Anwender und/oder Patienten:
Der Anwender und/oder Patient muss 
dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der 
Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, 
jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall melden, 
der im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt auftritt.

ENTSORGUNG
Die Orthese und die Verpackung sind 
gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder 
nationalen Vorschriften umweltgerecht 
zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden 
Fällen keine Haftung: 

•	 Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß der 
Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet. 

•	 Das Produkt wird mit Bauteilen 
anderer Hersteller montiert. 

•	 Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den 
Empfehlungen in Bezug auf 
Einsatzbedingungen, Anwendung 
oder Umgebung verwendet.

FRANÇAIS

	 Dispositif médical

APERÇU DU PRODUIT (Figure 1)
a.	 Echarpe
b.	 Sangle d’épaule
c.	 Sangle d’immobilisation
d.	 Sangle de déchargement
e.	 Ballon d’exercice

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Pour les pathologies de l’épaule pouvant 
bénéficier d’une immobilisation et/ou 
d’une abduction et/ou d’une rotation 
externe de l’épaule, telles que :

•	 Post-opératoire
•	 Entorses/Réparations des tissus 

mous
•	 Instabilités/traumatismes de l’épaule

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS
•	 Cette écharpe sert uniquement de 

soutien et n’est pas conçue pour ni 
ne garantit d’éviter les blessures. 

•	 Ce produit est conçu pour être porté, 
en partie, directement sur la peau. 
Inspectez votre coude, votre bras, 
votre main et votre épaule, ainsi que 
ce produit avant et après chaque 
utilisation. 

•	 En cas de questions concernant la 
manière dont ce produit s’applique 
à votre état spécifique, veuillez 
consulter votre professionnel de 
santé.

•	 Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que 
sur un seul patient.

•	 Si la fonctionnalité du dispositif 
change ou s’amenuise, ou si le 
dispositif présente des signes de 
dommages ou d’usure l’empêchant 
de fonctionner normalement, le 
patient doit cesser de l’utiliser et 
contacter un professionnel de santé.

INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE
Application générale

1.	 Placez l’avant-bras dans l’écharpe 
à un angle de 90°, en posant bien le 
coude dans la poche d’angle de 
l’écharpe et le pouce dans l’attache 
de pouce (Fig. 1). L’attache de pouce 
peut être repositionnée et le coussin 
de coude installé peut être retiré, si 
nécessaire, pour améliorer 
l’ajustement et le confort.

2.	 Fermez le rabat supérieur pour 
attacher l’écharpe (Fig. 2).  
Remarque : l’application sur le bras 
droit est illustrée sur la figure. Pour 
une application sur le bras gauche, 
le rabat se replie vers le corps.

3.	 Placez la sangle d’épaule réglable sur 
l’épaule opposée et attachez-la 
à l’écharpe avec les boucles 
à déclenchement rapide (Fig. 3). 
Placez le coussinet de la sangle 
d’épaule où il est le plus confortable.

4.	 Si nécessaire, ajustez la sangle 
d’épaule par l’avant (Fig. 4) ou par 
l’arrière (Fig. 5). Si la sangle est trop 
longue, retirez la pince crocodile, 
coupez la sangle à la bonne longueur 
et remettez la pince crocodile 
en place.

Immobilisation (Fig. A)
5.	 Localisez la poche sur le côté de 

l’écharpe orientée vers le corps. Fixez 
la sangle d’immobilisation à la 
boucle située dans la poche (Fig. 6).

6.	 Tirez la sangle d’immobilisation 
autour du dos et faites-la passer 
à travers la boucle située à l’extrémité 
du coude de l’écharpe. Tirez la sangle 
d’immobilisation dans la direction 
opposée et fixez-la fermement à elle-
même avec la pince crocodile (Fig. 7). 
Si la sangle est trop longue, retirez la 
pince crocodile, coupez la sangle à la 
bonne longueur et remettez la pince 
crocodile en place.

7.	 Un dispositif correctement appliqué 
avec une sangle d’immobilisation 
(Fig. 8).

Sangle de déchargement (Fig. B)
8.	 Pour utiliser la sangle de 

déchargement, faites-la passer 
à travers le joint torique derrière 
l’épaule opposée, tirez-la dans la 
direction opposée et fixez-la 
fermement à elle-même avec la 
pince crocodile (Fig. 9).

9.	 Passez la sangle de déchargement 
sous le bras opposé et fixez-la 
à l’aide du joint torique au-dessus du 
poignet affecté (Fig. 10). Placez le 
coussinet de torse où il est le plus 
confortable.

10.	 Si nécessaire, ajustez la sangle 
d’épaule et la sangle de 
déchargement par l’avant (Fig. 11) ou 
par l’arrière (Fig. 12). Si les sangles 
sont trop longues, retirez la pince 
crocodile, coupez la sangle à la 
bonne longueur et remettez la pince 
crocodile en place.

11.	 Un dispositif correctement appliqué 
avec une sangle de déchargement 
(Fig. 13).

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Lavez à la main avec de l’eau tiède 
(30 °C) et un détergent doux. Suspendez 
l’écharpe pour la sécher.
Ne mettez pas le dispositif dans un lave-
linge ou un sèche-linge. 

ACCESSOIRES ET PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
•	 Coussin axillaire
•	 Coussin de rotation externe
•	 Accessoire pour l’avion

SIGNALER UN INCIDENT GRAVE
Avis important aux utilisateurs et/ou 
patients établis en Europe :
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient doivent 
signaler tout incident grave survenu en 
rapport avec le dispositif au fabricant et 
à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient 
résident.

MISE AU REBUT
L’appareil et l’emballage doivent être mis 
au rebut conformément aux 
réglementations environnementales 
locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans 
les cas suivants : 

•	 Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu 
comme indiqué dans les instructions. 

•	 Le dispositif est assemblé avec des 
composants d’autres fabricants. 

•	 Le dispositif est utilisé en dehors du 
cadre recommandé concernant les 
conditions d’utilisation, l’application 
ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

	 Producto sanitario

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO  
(Figura 1)
a.	 Cabestrillo
b.	 Correa de hombro
c.	 Correa inmovilizadora
d.	 Correa de descarga
e.	 Bola de ejercicio

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO
Para afecciones del hombro que se 
pueden beneficiar de la inmovilización, 
abducción o rotación externa del 
hombro, como:

•	 Postoperatorio
•	 Reparaciones o torceduras del tejido 

blando
•	 Inestabilidades/lesiones del hombro

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
•	 El cabestrillo es únicamente de ayuda 

que no está destinado a la prevención 
de la lesión ni la garantiza. 

•	 Este producto está diseñado para 
colocarlo, en parte, directamente 
sobre la piel. Inspeccione el codo, 
brazo y hombro, así como este 
producto antes y después de cada 
uso. 

•	 Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre cómo 
se aplica este producto a su propia 
condición específica, consulte con 
su profesional sanitario.

•	 Este producto está diseñado 
únicamente para el uso de un solo 
paciente.

•	 Si se produce un cambio o una 
pérdida en la funcionalidad del 
dispositivo o si el dispositivo muestra 
signos de daño o desgaste que 
dificultan sus funciones normales, el 
paciente debe dejar de usar el 
dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con 
un profesional sanitario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Colocación general

1.	 Coloque el antebrazo en el cabestrillo 
en un ángulo de 90°, con el codo bien 
asentado en la cavidad de la esquina 
y pasando el pulgar a través de la 
presilla correspondiente (Fig. 1). La 
presilla para el pulgar se pude 
recolocar y la almohadilla para el 
codo incorporada se puede eliminar, 
si es necesario, para mejorar el ajuste 
y la comodidad.

2.	 Cierre la solapa superior para fijar el 
cabestrillo (Fig. 2).  
Nota: En la figura se muestra la 
colocación en el brazo derecho. Para 
colocarlo en el brazo izquierdo, la 
solapa se doblará hacia el cuerpo.

3.	 Coloque la correa de hombro 
ajustable sobre el hombro opuesto 
y fíjela al cabestrillo mediante las 
hebillas de liberación rápida (Fig. 3). 
Coloque la almohadilla de la correa 
de hombro donde le resulte más 
cómodo.

4.	 Si es necesario, ajuste la correa de 
hombro desde la parte delantera 
(Fig. 4) o trasera (Fig. 5). Si la correa 
es demasiado larga, desprenda la 
pinza de cocodrilo, recorte el largo 
de la correa y vuelva a prender la 
pinza de cocodrilo.

Inmovilización (Fig. A)
5.	 Busque el bolsillo en el lateral del 

cabestrillo que se encuentra de cara 
al cuerpo. Abroche la correa de 
inmovilización a la hebilla que se 
encuentra en el bolsillo (Fig. 6).

6.	 Tire de la correa de inmovilización 
hacia atrás y pásela por la presilla 
situada en el extremo para el codo 
del cabestrillo. Vuelva a tirar de la 
correa de inmovilización en la 
dirección opuesta y fíjela bien sobre 
sí misma con la pinza de cocodrilo 
(Fig. 7). Si la correa es demasiado 
larga, desprenda la pinza de 
cocodrilo, recorte el largo de la 
correa y vuelva a prender la pinza de 
cocodrilo.

7.	 Un dispositivo bien colocado con 
correa inmovilizadora (Fig. 8).

Correa de descarga (Fig. B)
8.	 Para usar la correa de descarga, 

pásela a través de la junta tórica 
situada en la parte trasera del 
hombro opuesto, tire hacia atrás en 
la dirección opuesta y fíjela bien 
sobre sí misma con la pinza de 
cocodrilo (Fig. 9).

9.	 Pase la correa de descarga por 
debajo del brazo opuesto y fíjela con 
la junta tórica situada encima de la 
muñeca afectada (Fig. 10). Coloque 
la almohadilla del torso donde le 
resulte más cómodo.

10.	 Si es necesario, ajuste las correas de 
hombro y descarga desde la parte 
delantera (Fig. 11) o trasera (Fig. 12). 
Si las correas son demasiado largas, 
desprenda la pinza de cocodrilo, 
recorte el largo de estas y vuelva 
a prender la pinza de cocodrilo.

11.	 Un dispositivo bien colocado con 
correa de descarga (Fig. 13).

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO
Lave el dispositivo a mano con un jabón 
suave y agua fría a 30 °C (86 °F). 
Cuélguelo para secarlo.
No lo lave a máquina ni lo seque en 
secadora. 

ACCESORIOS Y PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
•	 Almohadilla para la axila
•	 Almohadilla de rotación externa
•	 Accesorio para avión

INFORMAR DE UN INCIDENTE GRAVE
Aviso importante a los usuarios 
y pacientes establecidos en Europa:
El usuario y/o paciente debe informar de 
cualquier incidente grave que se 
produzca en relación con el dispositivo 
al fabricante y la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que el usuario 
y/o paciente esté establecido.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben 
eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas 
medioambientales locales o nacionales 
correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna 
ante las siguientes circunstancias: 

•	 El dispositivo no se mantiene según 
lo indicado en las instrucciones de 
uso. 

•	 Al dispositivo se le aplican 
componentes de otros fabricantes. 

•	 El dispositivo se utiliza de forma 
distinta a las condiciones de uso, 
aplicación o entorno recomendados.

ITALIANO

	 Dispositivo medico

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO (Figura 1)
a.	 Fascia
b.	 Tracolla
c.	 Cinghia dell’immobilizzatore
d.	 Cinghia di scarico
e.	 Palla per esercizi

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Per le condizioni della spalla che possono 
trarre beneficio dall’immobilizzazione e/o 
dall’abduzione e/o dalla rotazione esterna 
della spalla, come:

•	 Post-operativo
•	 Riparazioni/stiramenti dei tessuti 

molli
•	 Instabilità/lesioni della spalla

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna nota.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	 Questa fascia è soltanto un ausilio di 

sostegno il cui scopo non è quello di 
evitare lesioni. 

•	 Questo prodotto è stato progettato 
per essere indossato, in parte, 
direttamente sulla pelle. Controllare 
il gomito, il braccio, la mano, la 
spalla e il dispositivo prima e dopo 
ogni uso. 

•	 Per qualsiasi domanda sull’idoneità 
di questo prodotto in base alle 
condizioni specifiche dell’utente, 
rivolgersi al professionista sanitario.

•	 Questo dispositivo è ad uso 
esclusivo di un singolo paziente.

•	 In caso di alterazione o perdita 
funzionale del dispositivo, oppure di 
danni o guasti che ne impediscano il 
normale funzionamento, l’utente 
deve sospendere l’uso del 
dispositivo e contattare un 
professionista sanitario.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Applicazione standard

1.	 Posizionare l’avambraccio nella fascia 
con un angolo di 90°, posizionando il 
gomito comodamente nella tasca 
d’angolo della fascia e passando il 
pollice attraverso l’apposito occhiello 
(Fig. 1). L’anello per il pollice può 
essere riposizionato e il cuscino per il 
gomito installato può essere rimosso, 
se necessario, per migliorare la 
vestibilità e il comfort.

2.	 Fissare la chiusura superiore per 
assicurare la fascia (Fig. 2).  
Nota: l’applicazione al braccio destro 
è mostrata in figura. Per 
l’applicazione al braccio sinistro, la 
chiusura sarà rivolta verso il corpo.

3.	 Posizionare la tracolla regolabile 
sulla spalla opposta e fissarla alla 
fascia tramite le fibbie a rilascio 
rapido (Fig. 3). Posizionare il 
cuscinetto della cinghia a tracolla 
dove è più comodo.

4.	 Se necessario, regolare la tracolla 
dalla parte anteriore (Fig. 4) 
o posteriore (Fig. 5). Se la cinghia 
è troppo lunga, rimuovere il 
morsetto a coccodrillo, tagliare la 
cinghia a misura e riattaccare il 
morsetto a coccodrillo.

Immobilizzazione (Fig. A)
5.	 Posizionare la tasca sul lato della 

fascia rivolto verso il corpo. Fissare 
la cinghia di immobilizzazione alla 
fibbia che si trova nella tasca (Fig. 6).

6.	 Avvolgere la cinghia di 
immobilizzazione attorno alla schiena 
e inserirla nell’occhiello che si trova 
sull’estremità della fascia verso il 
gomito. Tirare indietro la cinghia 
dell’immobilizzatore nella direzione 
opposta e fissarla saldamente a se 
stessa con il morsetto a coccodrillo 
(Fig. 7). Se la cinghia è troppo lunga, 
rimuovere il morsetto a coccodrillo, 
tagliare la cinghia a misura 
e riattaccare il morsetto a coccodrillo.

7.	 Un dispositivo applicato 
correttamente con cinghia 
dell’immobilizzatore (Fig. 8).

Cinghia di scarico (Fig. B)
8.	 Per utilizzare la cinghia di scarico, 

inserirla attraverso l’anello ad 
O dietro la spalla opposta, tirare 
indietro nella direzione opposta 
e fissarla saldamente a se stessa con 
il morsetto a coccodrillo (Fig. 9).

9.	 Far passare la cinghia di scarico 
sotto il braccio opposto e fissarla 
utilizzando l’anello ad O sopra il 
polso interessato (Fig. 10). 
Posizionare il cuscinetto del torso 
dove è più comodo.

10.	 Se necessario, regolare la tracolla e la 
cinghia di scarico dalla parte anteriore 
(Fig. 11) o posteriore (Fig. 12). Se le 
cinghie sono troppo lunghe, 
rimuovere il morsetto a coccodrillo, 
tagliarle a misura e riattaccare il 
morsetto a coccodrillo.

11.	 Un dispositivo applicato 
correttamente con cinghia di scarico 
(Fig. 13).

PULIZIA E CURA
Lavare a mano con un detergente 
delicato e acqua fredda a 30 °C (86 °F). 
Lasciare asciugare all’aria.
Non mettere il dispositivo in lavatrice, 
né asciugarlo in asciugatrice. 

ACCESSORI E PARTI DI RICAMBIO
•	 Cuscino ascella
•	 Cuscino rotazione esterna
•	 Accessorio per aeroplano

SEGNALAZIONE IN CASO DI 
INCIDENTI GRAVI
Avviso importante per gli utenti e/o 
i pazienti residenti in Europa:
L’utente e/o il paziente deve segnalare al 
produttore e all’autorità competente 
dello Stato membro di residenza 
qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in 
relazione al dispositivo.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle 
rispettive normative ambientali locali 
o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per quanto segue: 

•	 Dispositivo non conservato come 
indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso. 

•	 Dispositivo montato con 
componenti di altri produttori. 

•	 Utilizzo del dispositivo non 
conforme alle condizioni d’uso, di 
montaggio e dell’ambiente.

NORSK

	 Medisinsk utstyr

PRODUKTOVERSIKT (FIGUR 1)
a.	 Fatle
b.	 Skulderstropp
c.	 Immobiliseringsstropp
d.	 Avlastningsstropp
e.	 Treningsball

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
For skuldertilstander som kan ha nytte 
av skulderimmobilisering og/eller 
abduksjon og/eller ekstern rotasjon, slik 
som for eksempel:

•	 Etter operasjon
•	 Reparasjoner/strekk av bløtvev
•	 Ustabiliteter/skader i skuldrene

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ingen kjente.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	 Dette fatlet er kun til støtte og er ikke 

tiltenkt for eller garanterer at skader 
forebygges. 

•	 Dette produktet er designet for bruk 
delvis på huden. Inspiser albuen, 
armen, hånden og skulderen din 
i tillegg til dette produktet før og 
etter hver bruk. 

•	 Hvis du har spørsmål om hvordan 
dette produktet gjelder for din 
spesifikke tilstand, ta kontakt med 
ditt helsepersonell.

•	 Dette produktet kan kun brukes av 
én pasient.

•	 Hvis funksjonaliteten til enheten 
endres eller går tapt, eller hvis 
enheten viser tegn til skade eller 
slitasje som hindrer normal funksjon, 
må pasienten slutte å bruke enheten 
og ta kontakt med helsepersonell.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR TILPASSING
Generell bruk

1.	 Plasser underarmen i fatlet i en 
vinkel på 90°, og plasser albuen tett 
i fatlets hjørnelomme og tommelen 
gjennom tommelhullet (Fig. 1). 
Tommelhullet kan reposisjoneres, og 
den installerte albueputen kan om 
nødvendig fjernes, for å forbedre 
passformen og komforten.

2.	 Lukk toppklaffen for å feste fatlet 
(Fig. 2).  
Merk: Bruk på høyre arm vises 
i figuren. For bruk på venstre arm vil 
klaffen brettes mot kroppen.

3.	 Plasser den justerbare 
skulderstroppen over den motsatte 
skulderen og fest den til fatlet via 
hurtigspennene (Fig. 3). Plasser 
skulderstropputen der det er mest 
behagelig.

4.	 Juster skulderstroppen fra fremsiden 
(Fig. 4) eller baksiden (Fig. 5) om det 
er nødvendig. Hvis stroppen er for 
lang, fjerner du alligatorklemmen, 
justerer stroppens lengde og fester 
alligatorklemmen på nytt.

Immobilisering (Fig. A)
5.	 Finn lommen på den siden av fatlet 

som er vendt mot kroppen. Koble 
immobiliseringsstroppen til spennen 
som befinner seg i lommen (Fig. 6).

6.	 Dra immobiliseringsstroppen rundt 
ryggen og før den gjennom løkken 
som befinner seg på albueenden av 
fatlet. Dra immobiliseringsstroppen 
tilbake i motsatt retning og fest den 
stramt til seg selv med 
alligatorklemmen (Fig. 7). Hvis 
stroppen er for lang, fjerner du 
alligatorklemmen, justerer stroppens 
lengde og fester alligatorklemmen på 
nytt.

7.	 Korrekt festet enhet med 
immobiliseringsstropp (Fig. 8).

Avlastningsstropp (Fig. B)
8.	 For å bruke avlastingsstroppen skal 

du føre avlastningsstroppen 
gjennom O-ringen bak motsatt 
skulder, dra tilbake i motsatt retning 
og feste den stramt til seg selv med 
alligatorklemmen (Fig. 9).

9.	 Før avlastingsstroppen under 
motsatt arm, og fest den med 
O-ringen over det berørte håndleddet 
(Fig. 10). Plasser overkroppsputen 
der det er mest komfortabelt.

10.	 Juster skulder- og 
avlastningsstroppen fra fremsiden 
(Fig. 11) eller baksiden (Fig. 12) om 
det er nødvendig. Hvis stroppene er 
for lange, fjern alligatorklemmen, 
juster stroppenes lengde og fest 
alligatorklemmen på nytt.

11.	 Korrekt festet enhet med 
avlastningsstropp (Fig. 13).

RENGJØRING OG PLEIE
Vask for hånd ved å bruke et mildt 
vaskemiddel og 30 °C (86 °F) kaldt vann. 
Heng opp til tørk.
Ikke legg enheten i vaskemaskin eller 
tørketrommel. 

TILBEHØR OG RESERVEDELER
•	 Armhulepute
•	 Ekstern rotasjonspute
•	 Flytilbehør

RAPPORTERE ALVORLIGE HENDELSER
Viktig merknad til brukere og/eller 
pasienter i Europa:
Brukeren og/eller pasienten må 
rapportere enhver alvorlig hendelse som 
har skjedd i forbindelse med enheten, til 
produsenten og den kompetente 
myndigheten i medlemsstaten hvor 
brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kasseres 
i henhold til de gjeldende lokale eller 
nasjonale miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe 
erstatningsansvar for følgende: 

•	 Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik 
det står i bruksanvisningen. 

•	 Enheter som er satt sammen med 
komponenter fra andre produsenter. 

•	 Enheter som brukes i strid med 
anbefalte bruksforhold, 
bruksområder eller miljø.

DANSK

	 Medicinsk udstyr

PRODUKTOVERSIGT (FIGUR 1)
a.	 Slynge
b.	 Skulderrem
c.	 Støttebindsrem
d.	 Aflastningsrem
e.	 Træningsbold

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Til skuldertilstande, der kan have gavn af 
skulderimmobilisering og/eller abduktion 
og/eller ekstern rotation såsom:

•	 Postoperativ
•	 Reparationer/belastninger af blødt 

væv
•	 Ustabilitet/skader i skulderen

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Ingen kendte.

ADVARSLER OG 
FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

•	 Denne slynge er kun støttende og 
ikke beregnet eller garanteret til at 
kunne forebygge skader. 

•	 Dette produkt er designet til at blive 
båret delvist direkte på huden. 
Undersøg din albue, arm, hånd og 
skulder og dette produkt før og efter 
hver anvendelse. 

•	 Hvis du har spørgsmål med hensyn 
til, hvordan dette produkt afhjælper 
din specifikke tilstand, bedes du 
kontakte sundhedspersonalet.

•	 Dette produkt er kun til brug for en 
enkelt patient.

•	 Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et 
funktionstab for enheden, eller hvis 
enheden viser tegn på skader eller 
slitage, der hindrer dens normale 
funktionalitet, skal patienten stoppe 
med at bruge enheden og kontakte 
sundhedspersonalet.

PÅSÆTNINGSVEJLEDNING
Generel anvendelse

1.	 Anbring underarmen i slyngen i en 
vinkel på 90°, og placer albuen helt 
inde i slyngens hjørnelomme og 
tommelfingeren gennem 
tommelfingerløkken (f igur 1). 
Tommelfingerløkken kan flyttes, og 
den indsatte albuepude kan fjernes, 
hvis det er nødvendigt for at forbedre 
pasformen og komforten.

2.	 Luk den øverste flap for at fastgøre 
slyngen (f igur 2).  
Bemærk: Anvendelse til højre arm er 
vist i figuren. Ved anvendelse til 
venstre arm foldes flappen ind mod 
kroppen.

3.	 Placer den justerbare skulderrem over 
den modsatte skulder, og fastgør den 
til slyngen ved via hurtigspænderne 
(f igur 3). Anbring skulderrempuden, 
hvor den er mest behagelig.

4.	 Juster om nødvendigt skulderremmen 
fra forsiden (f igur 4) eller bagsiden 
(f igur 5). Hvis remmen er for lang, 
skal du fjerne krokodillenæbbet, 
tilpasse remmens længde og fastgøre 
krokodillenæbbet igen.

Immobilisering (f igur A)
5.	 Find lommen på den side af slyngen, 

der vender ind mod kroppen. Fastgør 
støttebindsremmen til spændet 
i lommen (f igur 6).

6.	 Træk støttebindsremmen rundt om 
ryggen, og før den gennem den løkke, 
der findes i albueenden af slyngen. 
Træk støttebindsremmen tilbage i den 
modsatte retning, og fastgør det tæt 
med sig selv med krokodillenæbbet 
(f igur 7). Hvis remmen er for lang, 
skal du fjerne krokodillenæbbet, 
tilpasse remmens længde og fastgøre 
krokodillenæbbet igen.

7.	 En korrekt anvendt enhed med 
støttebindsrem (f igur 8).

Aflastningsrem (f igur B)
8.	 For at bruge aflastningsremmen skal 

du føre aflastningsremmen gennem 
O-ringen bag den modsatte skulder, 
trække tilbage i den modsatte 
retning og fastgøre den tæt på sig 
selv med krokodillenæbbet (f igur 9).

9.	 Før aflastningsremmen under den 
modsatte arm, og fastgør den med 
O-ringen over det berørte håndled 
(f igur 10). Anbring overkropspuden, 
hvor den er mest behagelig.

10.	 Juster om nødvendigt skulderremmen 
og aflastningsremmen fra forsiden 
(f igur 11) eller bagsiden (f igur 12). 
Hvis remmene er for lange, skal du 
fjerne krokodillenæbbet, tilpasse 
remmens længde og fastgøre 
krokodillenæbbet igen.

11.	 En korrekt anvendt enhed med 
aflastningsrem (f igur 13).

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Skal vaskes i hånden med et mildt 
rengøringsmiddel og koldt vand på 30°C 
(86°F). Hæng op til tørre.
Enheden må ikke vaskes i vaskemaskinen 
eller tørres i tørretumbleren. 

TILBEHØR OG RESERVEDELE
•	 Armhulepude
•	 Ekstern rotationspude
•	 Flytilbehør

RAPPORTERING AF ALVORLIGE 
HÆNDELSER
Vigtig meddelelse til brugere og/eller 
patienter, der er bosat i Europa:
Brugeren og/eller patienten skal 
rapportere enhver alvorlig hændelse, der 
har fundet sted i forhold til enheden, til 
fabrikanten og den kompetente 
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er bosat.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med de respektive 
lokale eller nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for 
følgende: 

•	 Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt 
som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen. 

•	 Enheder, der er samlet med 
komponenter fra andre producenter. 

•	 Enheder, der anvendes uden for de 
anbefalede brugstilstande, 
anvendelser eller miljøer.

SVENSKA

	 Medicinteknisk produkt

PRODUKTÖVERSIKT (Bild 1)
a.	 Armslinga
b.	 Axelrem
c.	 Immobiliseringsrem
d.	 Avlastningsrem
e.	 Träningsboll

INDIKATIONER
För axelbesvär som kan dra nytta av 
immobilisering och/eller abduktion och/
eller yttre rotation av axeln, såsom:

•	 postoperativt
•	 mjukvävnadsreparationer/

sträckningar
•	 instabiliteter/skador i axeln

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända.

VARNINGAR OCH 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

•	 Denna armslinga ger endast stöd 
och är inte avsedd eller garanterad 
att förhindra skador. 

•	 Den här produkten är avsedd att 
bäras delvis direkt mot huden. 
Inspektera din armbåge, arm, hand 
och axel samt produkten före och 
efter varje användning. 

•	 Rådfråga sjukvårdspersonal om du 
har några frågor om hur denna 
produkt kan hjälpa just dina problem.

•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för 
enpatientsbruk.

•	 Om någon av produktens funktioner 
förändras eller försvinner, om det 
finns tecken på skada eller om 
funktionerna hindras av slitage ska 
patienten sluta använda produkten 
och kontakta sjukvårdspersonal.

SÄTTA PÅ ARMSLINGAN
Allmän användning

1.	 Placera underarmen i armslingan i 
90° vinkel, placera armbågen 
ordentligt i slingans hörnficka och 
tummen genom tumöglan (Bild 1). 
Tumöglan kan flyttas och 
armbågskudden kan tas bort om det 
behövs för att förbättra passformen 
och komforten.

2.	 Stäng den övre fliken för att säkra 
armslingan (Bild 2).  
Obs! Bilden visar användning på 
höger arm. Om du använder vänster 
arm viks fliken mot kroppen.

3.	 Placera den justerbara axelremmen 
över den motsatta axeln och fäst den 
på armslingan med snabbspännena 
(Bild 3). Placera axelremskudden där 
den är mest bekväm.

4.	 Justera vid behov axelremmen 
framifrån (Bild 4) eller bakifrån (Bild 
5). Om remmen är för lång tar du 
bort krokodilklämman, klipper 
remmen till rätt längd och sätter 
tillbaka krokodilklämman.

Immobilisering (Bild A)
5.	 Leta upp fickan på den sida av 

armslingan som sitter mot kroppen. 
Fäst immobiliseringsremmen på 
spännet i fickan (Bild 6).

6.	 Dra immobiliseringsremmen runt 
ryggen och för den genom öglan på 
armslingan vid armbågen. Dra 
tillbaka immobiliseringsremmen 
i motsatt riktning och fäst den 
ordentligt med krokodilklämman 
(Bild 7). Om remmen är för lång tar 
du bort krokodilklämman, klipper 
remmen till rätt längd och sätter 
tillbaka krokodilklämman.

7.	 En korrekt applicerad armslinga med 
immobiliseringsrem (Bild 8).

Avlastningsrem (Bild B)
8.	 För att använda avlastningsremmen 

för du den genom O-ringen bakom 
den motsatta axeln, drar tillbaka den 
i motsatt riktning och fäster den 
ordentligt i sig själv med 
krokodilklämman (Bild 9).

9.	 För avlastningsremmen under den 
motsatta armen och säkra med 
O-ringen ovanför den påverkade 
handleden (Bild 10). Placera 
bålkudden där den är mest bekväm.

10.	 Justera vid behov axelremmen och 
avlastningsremmen framifrån  
(Bild 11) eller bakifrån (Bild 12). Om 
remmarna är för långa tar du bort 
krokodilklämman, klipper remmarna 
till rätt längd och sätter tillbaka 
krokodilklämman.

11.	 En korrekt applicerad armslinga med 
avlastningsrem (Bild 13).

RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL
Tvätta för hand med milt tvättmedel och 
kallt vatten (30 °C). Häng upp för att 
torka.
Tvätta inte produkten i tvättmaskin och 
torka den inte i torktumlare. 

TILLBEHÖR OCH RESERVDELAR
•	 Axillakudde
•	 Kudde för extern rotation
•	 Flygplanstillbehör

RAPPORTERA ALLVARLIGA INCIDENTER
Viktigt meddelande till användare och/
eller patienter i Europa:
Användaren och/eller patienten måste 
rapportera eventuella incidenter som 
uppstår i relation till enheten till 
tillverkaren och behörig myndighet i det 
land där användaren och/eller patienten 
bor.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska 
kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller 
nationella miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur ansvarar inte för följande: 

•	 Produkt som inte underhållits enligt 
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen. 

•	 Produkt som monterats med 
komponenter från andra tillverkare. 

•	 Produkt som används utanför 
rekommenderade förhållanden, 
användningsområden eller miljöer.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

	 Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

ΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ (Εικόνα 1)
a.	 Φάκελος ακινητοποίησης
b.	 Ιμάντας ώμου
c.	 Ιμάντας ακινητοποίησης
d.	 Ιμάντας αφαίρεσης φορτίου
e.	 Μπάλα εξάσκησης

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για καταστάσεις του ώμου που μπορεί να 
ωφεληθούν από την ακινητοποίηση ή/
και απαγωγή ή/και εξωτερική 
περιστροφή του ώμου, όπως:

•	 Μετεγχειρητικά
•	 Αποκαταστάσεις/θλάσεις μαλακών 

μορίων
•	 Αστάθειες/τραυματισμοί του ώμου

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

•	 Αυτός ο φάκελος ακινητοποίησης 
είναι υποστηρικτικός και δεν έχει 
ως σκοπό ή λειτουργεί εγγυημένα 
για την πρόληψη τραυματισμών. 

•	 Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
να φορεθεί, εν μέρει, σε απευθείας 
επαφή με το δέρμα. Επιθεωρήστε 
τον αγκώνα, τον βραχίονα, το χέρι 
και τον ώμο μας και αυτό το προϊόν 
πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση. 

•	 Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε απορία 
σχετικά με το αν αυτό το προϊόν 
ενδείκνυται για τη δική σας 
κατάσταση, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

•	 Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για 
χρήση από έναν μόνο ασθενή.

•	 Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή 
απώλεια της λειτουργικότητας του 
προϊόντος ή εάν το προϊόν 
εμφανίζει ίχνη βλάβης ή φθοράς 
που εμποδίζουν τις κανονικές 
λειτουργίες του, ο ασθενής θα 
πρέπει να σταματήσει τη χρήση 
του και να επικοινωνήσει με έναν 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ
Γενική εφαρμογή

1.	 Τοποθετήστε το αντιβράχιο στον 
φάκελο ακινητοποίησης υπό 
γωνία 90°, τοποθετώντας τον 
αγκώνα στη γωνιακή υποδοχή του 
φακέλου και περνώντας τον 
αντίχειρα μέσα από τη σχετική 
θηλειά (Εικ. 1). Η θέση της θηλειάς 
του αντίχειρα μπορεί να αλλάξει 
και το τοποθετημένο μαξιλάρι 
αγκώνα μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί, εάν 
είναι απαραίτητο, για να βελτιωθεί 
η εφαρμογή και η άνεση.

2.	 Κλείστε το επάνω κάλυμμα για να 
στερεώσετε τον φάκελο 
ακινητοποίησης (Εικ. 2).  
Σημείωση: Στην εικόνα, 
παρουσιάζεται η εφαρμογή στο 
δεξί χέρι. Για εφαρμογή στο 
αριστερό χέρι, το κάλυμμα 
διπλώνεται προς το σώμα.

3.	 Τοποθετήστε τον ρυθμιζόμενο 
ιμάντα ώμου πάνω από τον 
αντίθετο ώμο και στερεώστε τον 
στον φάκελο μέσω των αγκραφών 
ταχείας απελευθέρωσης (Εικ. 3). 
Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα του 
ιμάντα ώμου όπου είναι πιο άνετο.

4.	 Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ρυθμίστε τον 
ιμάντα ώμου από το μπροστινό 
(Εικ. 4) ή το πίσω (Εικ. 5) μέρος. 
Εάν ο ιμάντας είναι πολύ μακρύς, 
αφαιρέστε το κλιπ τύπου 
κροκοδειλάκι, κόψτε τον ιμάντα 
στο επιθυμητό μήκος και 
τοποθετήστε ξανά το κλιπ.

Ακινητοποίηση (Εικ. Α)
5.	 Προσανατολίστε την υποδοχή που 

βρίσκεται στο πλάι του φακέλου 
ακινητοποίησης προς το σώμα. 
Συνδέστε τον ιμάντα 
ακινητοποίησης στην αγκράφα 
που βρίσκεται στην τσέπη (Εικ. 6).

6.	 Τραβήξτε τον ιμάντα 
ακινητοποίησης γύρω από το πίσω 
μέρος και περάστε τον μέσα από 
τη θηλειά που βρίσκεται στο άκρο 
του φακέλου που προορίζεται για 
τον αγκώνα. Τραβήξτε τον ιμάντα 
ακινητοποίησης προς την αντίθετη 
κατεύθυνση και στερεώστε τον 
στον εαυτό του με το κλιπ τύπου 
κροκοδειλάκι (Εικ. 7). If the strap is 
too long, remove the alligator clip, 
trim strap to length, and re-attach 
alligator clip.

7.	 Ένα σωστά τοποθετημένο προϊόν 
με ιμάντα ακινητοποίησης (Εικ. 8).

Ιμάντας αφαίρεσης φορτίου (Εικ. B)
8.	 Για να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον 

ιμάντα αφαίρεσης φορτίου, 
περάστε τον μέσα από τον 
δακτύλιο O, πίσω από τον αντίθετο 
ώμο, τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω προς 
την αντίθετη κατεύθυνση και 
στερεώστε τον εφαρμοστά με το 
κλιπ τύπου κροκοδειλάκι (Εικ. 9).

9.	 Περάστε τον ιμάντα αφαίρεσης 
φορτίου κάτω από τον αντίθετο 
βραχίονα και στερεώστε τον 
χρησιμοποιώντας τον δακτύλιο Ο, 
πάνω από τον καρπό που 
επηρεάζεται (Εικ. 10). 
Τοποθετήστε το επίθεμα κορμού 
όπου είναι πιο άνετο.

10.	 Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ρυθμίστε 
τον ιμάντα ώμου και τον ιμάντα 
αφαίρεσης φορτίου από το 
μπροστινό (Εικ. 11) ή το πίσω  
(Εικ. 12) μέρος. Εάν οι ιμάντες 
είναι πολύ μακριοί, αφαιρέστε το 
κλιπ τύπου κροκοδειλάκι, κόψτε 
τον ιμάντα στο επιθυμητό μήκος 
και τοποθετήστε ξανά το κλιπ.

11.	 Ένα σωστά τοποθετημένο προϊόν 
με ιμάντα αφαίρεσης φορτίου 
(Εικ. 13).

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
Πλύσιμο στο χέρι με ήπιο 
απορρυπαντικό και κρύο νερό 30°C. 
Στέγνωμα σε κρεμάστρα.
Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε πλυντήριο 
ή στεγνωτήριο ρούχων. 

ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ
•	 Μαξιλάρι μασχάλης
•	 Μαξιλάρι εξωτερικής περιστροφής
•	 Αξεσουάρ αεροπλάνου

ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ ΣΟΒΑΡΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΑΤΙΚΟΥ
Σημαντική ειδοποίηση προς τους 
χρήστες ή/και τους ασθενείς που 
βρίσκονται στην Ευρώπη:
Ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής πρέπει να 
αναφέρει στον κατασκευαστή και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο 
οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/
και ο ασθενής κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό 
που προκύπτει σε σχέση με το προϊόν.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Η συσκευή και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
αντίστοιχους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν αναλαμβάνει οποιαδήποτε 
ευθύνη για τα ακόλουθα: 

•	 Μη συντήρηση του προϊόντος 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης. 

•	 Συναρμολόγηση προϊόντος με 
εξαρτήματα άλλων 
κατασκευαστών. 

•	 Χρήση προϊόντος εκτός των 
συνιστώμενων συνθηκών χρήσης, 
εφαρμογής ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

	 Lääkinnällinen laite

TUOTTEEN YLEISKUVAUS (KUVA 1)
a.	 Kantoside
b.	 Olkahihna
c.	 Paikallaanpitohihna
d.	 Kuormituksenkevennyshihna
e.	 Harjoituspallo

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Olkapäävaivoihin, joiden hoidossa voi 
olla hyötyä olkapään paikallaanpidosta 
ja/tai loitonnuksesta ja/tai ulkokierrosta, 
esimerkiksi:

•	 leikkauksen jälkeen
•	 pehmytkudosten korjauksissa/

rasittumisissa
•	 olkapään epävakaustiloissa/

vammoissa.

KÄYTÖN VASTA-AIHEET
Ei tiedossa.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
•	 Tämä kantoside on tarkoitettu vain 

tukemaan. Sitä ole tarkoitettu 
estämään eikä sen taata estävän 
vammautumista. 

•	 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi osittain suoraan ihoa 
vasten. Tarkasta kyynärpää, käsivarsi, 
käsi ja olkapää sekä tämä tuote 
ennen sen jokaista käyttökertaa ja 
niiden jälkeen. 

•	 Jos sinulla on kysyttävää siitä, miten 
tämä tuote soveltuu erityisesti sinun 
vaivasi hoitamiseen, ota yhteys sinua 
hoitavaan terveydenhuollon 
ammattihenkilöön.

•	 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain yhden 
potilaan käyttöön.

•	 Jos laitteen käytettävyys muuttuu tai 
huonontuu tai jos laitteessa on 
vaurioiden tai kulumisen merkkejä, 
jotka haittaavat sen normaalia 
käyttöä, potilaan on lopetettava 
laitteen käyttö ja otettava yhteys 
terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön.

PUKEMISOHJE
Käytön yleisohje

1.	 Aseta kyynärvarsi kantositeeseen 90 
asteen kulmassa työntämällä 
kyynärpää tiukasti kantositeen 
kulmataskuun ja peukalo 
peukalosilmukan läpi (kuva 1). 
Peukalosilmukan paikkaa voi muuttaa 
sekä istuvuutta ja mukavuutta 
tarvittaessa parantaa irrottamalla 
asennetun kyynärpäätyynyn.

2.	 Kiinnitä kantoside sulkemalla 
päällysläppä (kuva 2).  
Huomautus: Kuvassa näkyy tuotteen 
käyttö oikeassa käsivarressa. Jos 
tuotetta käytetään vasemmassa 
käsivarressa, läppä kääntyy vartaloa 
kohti.

3.	 Aseta säädettävä olkahihna 
vastakkaiselle olkapäälle ja kiinnitä se 
kantositeeseen pikalukoilla (kuva 3). 
Sijoita olkahihnatyyny mukavuuden 
kannalta parhaalla tavalla.

4.	 Säädä tarvittaessa olkahihnaa edestä 
(kuva 4) tai takaa (kuva 5). Jos 
jompikumpi hihna on liian pitkä, 
irrota hauenleukasolki, lyhennä 
hihna sopivan pituiseksi ja kiinnitä 
hauenleukasolki uudelleen.

Paikallaanpito (kuva A)
5.	 Etsi kantositeessä vartalon puolella 

oleva tasku. Kytke 
paikallaanpitohihna taskussa 
olevaan solkeen (kuva 6).

6.	 Vie paikallaanpitohihna selän ympäri 
ja työnnä se kantositeen kyynärpään 
puoleisessa päässä olevan silmukan 
läpi. Vie paikallaanpitohihna takaisin 
vastakkaiseen suuntaan ja kiinnitä se 
tiukasti itseensä hauenleukasoljella 
(kuva 7). Jos jompikumpi hihna on 
liian pitkä, irrota hauenleukasolki, 
lyhennä hihna sopivan pituiseksi ja 
kiinnitä hauenleukasolki uudelleen.

7.	 Oikealla tavalla käytetty laite 
paikallaanpitohihnalla varustettuna 
(kuva 8).

Kuormituksenkevennyshihna (kuva B)
8.	 Ota kuormituksenkevennyshihna 

käyttöön työntämällä se O-renkaan 
läpi vastakkaisen olkapään takana, 
vetämällä sitä takaisin vastasuuntaan 
ja kiinnittämällä se tiukasti itseensä 
hauenleukasoljella (kuva 9).

9.	 Vie kuormituksenkevennyshihna 
vastakkaisen käsivarren alitse ja 
kiinnitä se O-renkaan avulla 
hoidettavan ranteen yläpuolelle  
(kuva 10). Sijoita vartalotyyny 
mukavuuden kannalta parhaalla 
tavalla.

10.	 Säädä tarvittaessa olkahihnaa ja 
kuormituksenkevennyshihnaa edestä 
(kuva 11) tai takaa (kuva 12). Jos 
jompikumpi hihna on liian pitkä, 
irrota hauenleukasolki, lyhennä 
hihna sopivan pituiseksi ja kiinnitä 
hauenleukasolki uudelleen.

11.	 1Oikealla tavalla käytetty laite 
kuormituksenkevennyshihnalla 
varustettuna (kuva 13).

PUHDISTUS JA HOITO
Käsinpesu miedolla pesuaineella ja 
kylmällä, 30-asteisella vedellä. Ripusta 
kuivumaan.
Älä pese laitetta pesukoneessa tai kuivaa 
sitä pyykinkuivaajassa. 

LISÄVARUSTEET JA VARAOSAT
•	 Axilla-tyyny
•	 Ulkokiertotyyny
•	 Lentomatkalla käytettävä lisävaruste

VAKAVISTA VAARATILANTEISTA 
ILMOITTAMINEN
Tärkeä huomautus Euroopassa asuville 
käyttäjille ja/tai potilaille:
käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan on ilmoitettava 
mahdollisista vakavista tuotteeseen 
liittyvistä vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja 
sen jäsenvaltion asianmukaiselle 
viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai 
potilas asuu.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Laite ja pakkaus on hävitettävä 
paikallisten tai kansallisten 
ympäristösäädösten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista: 

•	 Laitetta ei ole huollettu 
käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla. 

•	 Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään 
muiden valmistajien osia. 

•	 Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta 
suositeltua käyttöehtoa, -sovellusta 
tai -ympäristöä.

NEDERLANDS

	 Medisch hulpmiddel

PRODUCTOVERZICHT (Afbeelding 1)
a.	 Sling
b.	 Schouderband
c.	 Immobilisatieband
d.	 Drukverlagende band
e.	 Oefenbal

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Voor schouderaandoeningen die gebaat 
zijn bij immobilisatie van de schouder 
en/of abductie en/of externe rotatie, 
zoals:

•	 Postoperatief
•	 Verrekkingen van/operaties aan weke 

delen
•	 Schouderinstabiliteit/-letsel

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Onbekend.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

•	 Deze sling is alleen bedoeld ter 
ondersteuning en niet bedoeld om 
letsel te voorkomen. Ook is er geen 
garantie dat letsel ermee wordt 
voorkomen. 

•	 Dit product is ontworpen om 
(gedeeltelijk) direct op de huid 
gedragen te worden. Controleer uw 
elleboog, arm, hand en schouder, en 
dit product voor en na elk gebruik. 

•	 Raadpleeg uw zorgverlener bij 
vragen over hoe dit product kan 
worden gebruikt bij uw eigen 
specifieke aandoening.

•	 Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld 
voor gebruik door één patiënt.

•	 Als de werking van het hulpmiddel 
verandert of vermindert, of als het 
hulpmiddel tekenen vertoont van 
schade of slijtage die de normale 
functies van het hulpmiddel 
belemmeren, moet de patiënt 
stoppen met het gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel en contact opnemen met 
een professionele zorgverlener.

AANLEGINSTRUCTIES
Algemene toepassing

1.	 Plaats de onderarm in de sling onder 
een hoek van 90°, waarbij de 
elleboog goed in de hoek van de 
sling zit en de duim door de duimlus 
steekt (Afb. 1). De duimlus kan 
worden versteld en het geïnstalleerde 
elleboogkussen kan indien nodig 
worden verwijderd om de pasvorm 
en het comfort te verbeteren.

2.	 Sluit de bovenste flap om de sling 
vast te zetten (Afb. 2).  
Opmerking: in de afbeelding wordt 
toepassing bij de rechterarm 
weergegeven. Bij toepassing bij de 
linkerarm sluit u de bovenste flap 
naar het lichaam toe.

3.	 Plaats de verstelbare schouderband 
over de tegenoverliggende schouder 
en maak deze met de 
snelsluitingsgespen vast aan de sling 
(Afb. 3). Plaats de strap pad voor de 
schouder waar die het meest 
comfortabel is.

4.	 Stel de schouderband indien nodig 
bij vanaf de voorkant (Afb. 4) of 
achterkant (Afb. 5). Als de band te 
lang is, verwijdert u de 
krokodillenklem, knipt u de band op 
lengte en bevestigt u de 
krokodillenklem opnieuw.

Immobilisatie (Afb. A)
5.	 Zoek het zakje aan de zijkant van de 

sling dat naar het lichaam is gericht. 
Klik de immobilisatieband vast aan 
de gesp in dat zakje (Afb. 6).

6.	 Trek de immobilisatieband langs de 
achterkant en steek de band door de 
lus aan de elleboogzijde van de sling. 
Trek de immobilisatieband terug in de 
tegenovergestelde richting en maak 
hem stevig aan zichzelf vast met de 
krokodillenklem (Afb. 7). Als de band 
te lang is, verwijdert u de 
krokodillenklem, knipt u de band op 
lengte en bevestigt u de 
krokodillenklem opnieuw.

7.	 Een correct aangebracht hulpmiddel 
met immobilisatieband (Afb. 8).

Drukverlagende band (Afb. B)
8.	 Om de drukverlagende band te 

gebruiken, voert u deze band door de 
O-ring achter de tegenoverliggende 
schouder, trekt u hem terug in de 
tegenovergestelde richting en maakt 
u hem stevig aan zichzelf vast met de 
krokodillenklem (Afb. 9).

9.	 Haal de drukverlagende band onder 
de andere arm door en maak hem 
vast met de O-ring boven de 
aangedane pols (Afb. 10). Plaats de 
pad voor het bovenlichaam waar die 
het meest comfortabel is.

10.	 Stel de schouderband en de 
drukverlagende band indien nodig 
bij vanaf de voorkant (Afb. 11) of 
achterkant (Afb. 12). Als de banden 
te lang zijn, verwijdert u de 
krokodillenklem, knipt u de banden 
op lengte en bevestigt u de 
krokodillenklemmen opnieuw.

11.	 Een correct aangebracht hulpmiddel 
met drukverlagende band (Afb. 13).

REINIGING EN VERZORGING
Met de hand wassen met een mild 
reinigingsmiddel en koud water van 
30 °C (86 °F). Ophangen en laten drogen.
Stop het hulpmiddel niet in de 
wasmachine of in de wasdroger. 

ACCESSOIRES EN VERVANGENDE 
ONDERDELEN

•	 Axilla-kussen
•	 Extern rotatiekussen
•	 Vliegtuigaccessoire

EEN ERNSTIG INCIDENT MELDEN
Belangrijke mededeling voor gebruikers 
en/of patiënten in Europa:
De gebruiker en/of patiënt moet elk 
ernstig incident met betrekking tot het 
hulpmiddel melden aan de fabrikant en 
de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat 
waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is 
gevestigd.

AFVOER
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking 
moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de 
betreffende plaatselijke of nationale 
milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor het volgende: 

•	 Hulpmiddel niet onderhouden zoals 
aangegeven in de indicaties voor 
gebruik. 

•	 Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit 
componenten van andere fabrikanten. 

•	 Hulpmiddel niet gebruikt volgens de 
aanbevolen gebruiks-, toepassings- 
of omgevingsomstandigheden.

PORTUGUÊS

	 Dispositivo médico

VISÃO GERAL DO PRODUTO (Figura 1)
a.	 Suporte
b.	 Cinta de ombro
c.	 Cinta imobilizadora
d.	 Cinta de descompressão
e.	 Bola de exercício

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Para condições que possam beneficiar 
de imobilização e/ou abdução e/ou 
rotação externa do ombro, tais como:

•	 Pós-operatório
•	 Distensões/reparações de tecidos 

moles
•	 Instabilidades/lesões no ombro

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Desconhecidas.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
•	 Este suporte destina-se apenas 

a servir de apoio e não a evitar 
lesões nem a proteger contra lesões. 

•	 Este produto destina-se a ser usado, 
em parte, diretamente sobre a pele. 
Inspecione o cotovelo, o braço, a mão 
e o ombro, bem como este produto, 
antes e depois de cada utilização. 

•	 Se tiver alguma dúvida sobre como 
este produto se aplica à sua 
condição específica, consulte o seu 
profissional de saúde.

•	 Este produto destina-se a utilização 
apenas num único paciente.

•	 Se houver uma alteração ou perda 
de funcionalidade, ou se 
o dispositivo apresentar sinais de 
danos ou desgaste que limitem as 
suas funções normais, o paciente 
deve parar de usar o dispositivo 
e entrar em contacto com um 
profissional de saúde.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Colocação geral

1.	 Coloque o antebraço no suporte 
num ângulo de 90°, pousando 
o cotovelo confortavelmente na 
bolsa da extremidade do suporte 
e passando o polegar através da alça 
para o polegar (Fig. 1). A alça para 
o polegar pode ser reposicionada, 
e a almofada do cotovelo instalada 
pode ser removida, se necessário, 
para melhorar o ajuste e o conforto.

2.	 Feche a aba superior para fixar 
o suporte (Fig. 2).  
Nota: Colocação do braço direito 
apresentada na figura. Para 
colocação no braço esquerdo, a aba 
dobra-se em direção ao corpo.

3.	 Coloque a cinta de ombro ajustável 
sobre o ombro oposto e fixe ao 
suporte através das fivelas de 
libertação rápida (Fig. 3). Posicione 
a almofada da cinta de ombro onde 
seja mais confortável.

4.	 Se necessário, ajuste a cinta de 
ombro pela frente (Fig. 4) ou por trás 
(Fig. 5). Se a cinta estiver demasiado 
comprida, remova a pinça crocodilo, 
encurte a cinta e volte a fixar a pinça.

Imobilização (Fig. A)
5.	 Identifique a bolsa na lateral do 

suporte voltada para o corpo. Una 
a cinta imobilizadora à fivela situada 
na bolsa (Fig. 6).

6.	 Puxe a cinta imobilizadora em torno 
das costas e passe pela alça situada 
na extremidade do cotovelo do 
suporte. Puxe a cinta imobilizadora 
na direção oposta e fixe-a de forma 
confortável com a pinça crocodilo 
(Fig. 7). Se a cinta estiver demasiado 
comprida, remova a pinça crocodilo, 
encurte a cinta e volte a fixar a pinça.

7.	 Um dispositivo devidamente aplicado 
com cinta imobilizadora (Fig. 8).

Cinta de descompressão (Fig. B)
8.	 Para utilizar a cinta de 

descompressão, passe a cinta pelo 
O-ring atrás do ombro oposto, puxe 
para trás na direção oposta 
e prenda-a confortavelmente com 
a pinça crocodilo (Fig. 9).

9.	 Passe a cinta de descompressão por 
baixo do braço oposto e fixe usando 
o O-ring acima do pulso afetado 
(Fig. 10). Posicione a almofada do 
tronco onde seja mais confortável.

10.	 Se necessário, ajuste as cinta de 
descompressão e de ombro pela 
frente (Fig. 11) ou por trás (Fig. 12). 
Se as cintas estiverem demasiado 
compridas, remova a pinça 
crocodilo, encurte as cintas e volte 
a fixar a pinça.

11.	 Um dispositivo devidamente 
aplicado com cinta de 
descompressão (Fig. 13).

LIMPEZA E CUIDADOS
Lavar à mão utilizando um detergente 
suave e água a 30 °C (86 °F). Pendurar 
para secar.
Não lavar nem secar o dispositivo na 
máquina. 

ACESSÓRIOS E PEÇAS DE 
SUBSTITUIÇÃO

•	 Almofada da axila
•	 Almofada da rotação externa
•	 Acessório para voo

COMUNICAR UM INCIDENTE GRAVE
Aviso importante para os utilizadores e/
ou pacientes na Europa:
O utilizador e/ou paciente deve 
comunicar qualquer incidente grave que 
tenha ocorrido com o dispositivo ao 
fabricante e à autoridade competente do 
Estado-Membro em que o utilizador e/
ou paciente está estabelecido.

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem devem 
ser eliminados de acordo com os 
respetivos regulamentos ambientais 
locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não se responsabiliza pelo 
seguinte: 

•	 O dispositivo não conservado 
conforme as instruções de utilização. 

•	 Dispositivo montado com 
componentes de outros fabricantes. 

•	 Dispositivo utilizado fora da 
condição de utilização, aplicação ou 
ambiente recomendado.

POLSKI

	 Wyrób medyczny

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE O PRODUKCIE 
(Rysunek 1)
a.	 Temblak
b.	 Pasek naramienny
c.	 Pasek stabilizatora
d.	 Pas odciążający
e.	 Piłka do ćwiczeń

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
W przypadku schorzeń barku, które mogą 
być korzystne w przypadku 
unieruchomienia i/lub odwodzenia barku 
i/lub rotacji zewnętrznej, takich jak:

•	 Stany po operacjach
•	 Naprawy/nadwyrężenia tkanek 

miękkich
•	 Niestabilność/urazy barku

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Brak znanych.

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
•	 Temblak ma zastosowanie wyłącznie 

podtrzymujące i nie przewiduje ani 
nie gwarantuje ochrony przed 
urazami. 

•	 Produkt jest przeznaczony do 
noszenia częściowo w bezpośrednim 
kontakcie ze skórą. Przed i po każdym 
użyciu należy sprawdzić stan łokcia, 
przedramienia, dłoni oraz ramienia. 

•	 W przypadku jakichkolwiek 
wątpliwości odnośnie zastosowania 
produktu dla określonego schorzenia 
lub urazu należy skonsultować się 
z pracownikiem opieki zdrowotnej.

•	 Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku 
wyłącznie przez jednego pacjenta.

•	 Jeśli nastąpiła zmiana w działaniu 
wyrobu lub utrata jego funkcji, lub 
wyrób wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia 
lub zużycia utrudniające jego 
prawidłowe funkcjonowanie, pacjent 
powinien przerwać korzystanie 
z wyrobu i skontaktować się 
z lekarzem.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU
Aplikacja ogólna

1.	 Umieścić przedramię w temblaku 
pod kątem 90°, dopasowując łokieć 
do narożnej kieszeni chusty, a kciuk 
przez pętlę na kciuk (Rys. 1). Pętlę na 
kciuk można zmienić, 
a zamontowaną poduszkę na łokieć 
można w razie potrzeby wyjąć, aby 
poprawić dopasowanie i wygodę.

2.	 Zamknąć górną klamrę, aby 
zabezpieczyć temblak (Rys. 2).  
Uwaga: aplikacja prawego ramienia 
jest pokazana na rysunku. 
W przypadku aplikacji na lewym 
ramieniu klamra będzie się składała 
w kierunku tułowia.

3.	 Przełożyć regulowany pasek 
naramienny na przeciwległe ramię 
i przymocować go do pasa za 
pomocą szybko rozpinanych 
sprzączek (Rys. 3). Umieścić 
podkładkę paska naramiennego 
w najwygodniejszym miejscu.

4.	 W razie potrzeby wyregulować pasek 
naramienny z przodu (Rys. 4) lub 
z tyłu (Rys. 5). Jeśli pasek jest zbyt 
długi, zdjąć zacisk krokodylkowy, 
przyciąć go na odpowiednią długość 
i ponownie zamocować zacisk 
krokodylkowy.

Unieruchomienie (Rys. A)
5.	 Zlokalizować kieszeń z boku 

temblaka skierowanego w stronę 
ciała. Podłączyć pasek stabilizatora 
do klamry znajdującej się w kieszeni 
(Rys. 6).

6.	 Przeciągnąć pasek stabilizatora z tyłu 
i przełożyć go przez pętlę znajdującą 
się na końcu temblaka. Odciągnąć 
pasek stabilizatora z powrotem 
w przeciwnym kierunku 
i przymocować go do siebie za 
pomocą zacisku krokodylkowego 
(Rys. 7). If the strap is too long, 
remove the alligator clip, trim strap to 
length, and re-attach alligator clip.

7.	 Prawidłowo założony wyrób 
z paskiem stabilizatora (Rys. 8).
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Pas odciążający (Rys. B)
8.	 Aby użyć paska odciążającego, 

przeprowadzić pas odciążający przez 
o-ring znajdujący się za 
przeciwległym ramieniem, pociągnąć 
w przeciwnym kierunku i dobrze 
przymocować do siebie za pomocą 
zacisku krokodylkowego (Rys. 9).

9.	 Przełożyć pas odciążający pod 
przeciwległym ramieniem 
i zabezpieczyć za pomocą o-ringa 
nad dotkniętym chorobą 
nadgarstkiem (Rys. 10). Umieścić 
poduszkę tułowia 
w najwygodniejszym miejscu.

10.	 W razie potrzeby wyregulować ramię 
i pas odciążający z przodu (Rys. 11) 
lub z tyłu (Rys. 12). Jeśli paski są zbyt 
długie, zdjąć zacisk krokodylkowy, 
przyciąć go na odpowiednią długość 
i ponownie zamocować zacisk 
krokodylkowy.

11.	 Prawidłowo założony wyrób z pasem 
odciążającym (Rys. 13).

CZYSZCZENIE I PIELĘGNACJA
Prać ręcznie przy użyciu łagodnego 
detergentu i zimnej wody o temperaturze 
30 °C (86 °F). Powiesić do wyschnięcia.
Nie prać wyrobu w pralce ani nie wkładać 
do suszarki. 

AKCESORIA I CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNE
•	 Poduszka pachowa
•	 Poduszka do rotacji zewnętrznej
•	 Akcesoria do samolotu

ZGŁASZANIE POWAŻNYCH 
INCYDENTÓW
Ważna informacja dla użytkowników i/lub 
pacjentów na terenie Unii Europejskiej:
Wszelkie poważne wypadki związane 
z tym wyrobem użytkownik i/lub pacjent 
zobowiązani są zgłaszać jego 
producentowi oraz właściwemu organowi 
państwa członkowskiego, w którym 
użytkownik i/lub pacjent oficjalnie 
przebywają/mają swoją siedzibę.

UTYLIZACJA
Urządzenie i opakowania należy 
utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
lokalnymi lub krajowymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Firma Össur nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku, gdy: 

•	 konserwacja wyrobu nie jest 
przeprowadzana zgodnie z instrukcją 
użytkowania. 

•	 do montażu wyrobu używa się części 
innych producentów. 

•	 wyrób używany jest niezgodnie 
z zalecanymi warunkami 
użytkowania, niezgodnie 
z przeznaczeniem lub w środowisku 
innym niż zalecane.

ČESKÝ

	 Zdravotnický prostředek

PŘEHLED VÝROBKU (Obrázek 1)
a.	 Závěs
b.	 Ramenní popruh
c.	 Popruh imobilizéru
d.	 Odlehčovací popruh
e.	 Cvičební míč

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Poranění a onemocnění ramene, 
u kterých může být přínosná imobilizace 
nebo abdukce nebo vnější rotace 
ramene, například:

•	 pooperační stavy,
•	 oprava/namožení měkkých tkání,
•	 instabilita/poranění ramene.

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nejsou známy.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
•	 Tento závěs je pouze pomocný 

a neslouží jako prevence poranění. 
•	 Tento výrobek je určen k aplikaci 

částečně přímo na kůži. Před a po 
každém použití tohoto výrobku si 
zkontrolujte loket, paži, ruku, 
rameno a tento výrobek. 

•	 Pokud máte jakékoli dotazy ohledně 
toho, jak tento výrobek souvisí 
s vaším zdravotním stavem, obraťte 
se na svého lékaře.

•	 Tento výrobek je určen k použití 
pouze u jednoho pacienta.

•	 V případě změny či ztráty funkčnosti 
prostředku nebo pokud prostředek 
vykazuje známky poškození či 
opotřebení, které brání jeho normální 
funkci, musí jej pacient přestat 
používat a kontaktovat lékaře.

NÁVOD K NASAZENÍ
Obecné použití

1.	 Vložte předloktí do závěsu v úhlu 
90°, usaďte loket do rohové kapsy 
a palec provlékněte poutkem na 
palec (Obr. 1). Poutko na palec je 
možné přemístit a v případě potřeby 
je možné vyjmout loketní polštář, aby 
ortéza lépe padla a aby byla 
pohodlnější.

2.	 Zajistěte závěs uzavřením horního 
cípu (Obr. 2).  
Poznámka: Na obrázku je 
znázorněno nošení na pravé paži. Při 
použití na levé paži se cíp sklápí 
směrem k tělu.

3.	 Navlékněte nastavitelný ramenní 
popruh přes opačné rameno 
a pomocí rychloupínacích spon jej 
připevněte k závěsu (Obr. 3). 
Umístěte pelotu ramenního popruhu 
tak, aby byla co nejpohodlnější.

4.	 V případě potřeby ramenní popruh 
zepředu (Obr. 4) nebo zezadu (Obr. 5) 
seřiďte. Pokud je popruh příliš dlouhý, 
sejměte z něj svorku, zkraťte jej na 
potřebnou délku a znovu 
svorku použijte.

Imobilizace (Obr. A)
5.	 Na straně závěsu směřující k tělu 

naleznete kapsu. Ke sponě umístěné 
v této kapse připevněte popruh 
imobilizéru (Obr. 6).

6.	 Přetáhněte popruh imobilizéru přes 
záda a provlékněte jej smyčkou, která 
se nachází na loketním konci závěsu. 
Přetáhněte popruh imobilizéru zpět 
v opačném směru a obě části 
popruhu pevně sepněte svorkou 
(Obr. 7). If the strap is too long, 
remove the alligator clip, trim strap 
to length, and re-attach alligator clip.

7.	 Správně nasazený prostředek 
s popruhem imobilizéru (Obr. 8).

Odlehčovací popruh (Obr. B)
8.	 Odlehčovací popruh se nasazuje 

protažením skrz O-kroužek za 
protějším ramenem, přetažením 
zpět v opačném směru a sepnutím 
obou částí popruhu svorkou (Obr. 9).

9.	 Protáhněte odlehčovací popruh pod 
protějším ramenem a zajistěte jej 
O-kroužkem nad postiženým 
zápěstím (Obr. 10). Umístěte hrudní 
pelotu tak, aby byla co nejpohodlnější.

10.	 V případě potřeby ramenní popruh 
a odlehčovací popruh zepředu  
(Obr. 11) nebo zezadu (Obr. 12) 
seřiďte. Pokud jsou popruhy příliš 
dlouhé, sejměte z nich svorku, 
zkraťte je na potřebnou délku 
a znovu svorku použijte.

11.	 Správně nasazený prostředek 
s odlehčovacím popruhem (Obr. 13).

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Perte v ruce s použitím jemného 
čisticího prostředku ve 30 °C (86 °F) 
vodě. Pověste a nechte oschnout.
Nevkládejte tento prostředek do pračky 
ani sušičky. 

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ A NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY
•	 Axilární polštář
•	 Polštář pro vnější rotaci
•	 Příslušenství do letadla

HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVAŽNÝCH NEŽÁDOUCÍCH 
PŘÍHOD
Důležité upozornění pro uživatele anebo 
pacienty se sídlem v Evropě:
Uživatel a/nebo pacient musí ohlásit 
každou závažnou nežádoucí příhodu, ke 
které dojde v souvislosti s prostředkem, 
výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského 
státu, v němž uživatel a/nebo pacient 
sídlí.

LIKVIDACE
Prostředek a balení je třeba likvidovat 
v souladu s příslušnými místními či 
celostátními předpisy o ochraně 
životního prostředí.

ODPOVĚDNOST
Společnost Össur nepřebírá 
odpovědnost za: 

•	 prostředek, který nebyl udržován 
v souladu s návodem k použití; 

•	 prostředek, který byl sestaven se 
součástmi od jiných výrobců; 

•	 prostředek, který byl používán jinak 
než za doporučených podmínek, pro 
jiné aplikace či v jiném prostředí.

TÜRKÇE

	 Tıbbi Ürün

ÜRÜNE GENEL BAKIŞ (ŞEKIL 1):
a.	 Kol Askısı
b.	 Omuz Kayışı
c.	 İmmobilizer Kayışı
d.	 Yük Azaltıcı Kayış
e.	 Egzersiz Topu

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
Omuz immobilizasyonundan ve/veya 
abdüksiyonundan ve/veya eksternal 
rotasyondan fayda görebilecek aşağıdaki 
gibi omuz rahatsızlıklarında:

•	 Post-operatif
•	 Yumuşak doku onarımları/

hasarlarında
•	 Omuz instabiliteleri/yaralanmaları

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR
Bilinmiyor.

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
•	 Bu kol askısı yalnızca destekleyicidir 

ve yaralanmayı önlemek için 
tasarlanmamıştır ya da bunu 
önlemeyi garanti etmez. 

•	 Bu ürün, doğrudan cilt üzerine, 
kısmen giyilmek üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Her kullanımdan önce ve sonra 
dirseğinizi, kolunuzu, elinizi, 
omzunuzu ve bu ürünü kontrol edin. 

•	 Bu ürünün kendi özel durumunuza 
nasıl uygulanacağıyla ilgili herhangi 
bir sorunuz varsa, sağlık 
uzmanınıza danışın.

•	 Bu ürün yalnızca tek bir hastada 
kullanım içindir.

•	 Üründe işlev değişikliği veya kaybı ya 
da normal işlevlerini engelleyen 
hasar veya yıpranma belirtileri varsa 
hasta ürünü kullanmayı bırakmalı ve 
bir sağlık uzmanı ile görüşmelidir.

UYGULAMA TALİMATLARI
Genel Uygulama

1.	 Dirseği Askı’nın köşe cebine sıkıca 
oturtarak ve başparmağınızı 
başparmak halkasından geçirerek 
önkolunuzu 90° açıyla Askı’ya 
yerleştirin (Şekil 1). Uyum ve 
konforun iyileştirilmesi için 
gerekliyse başparmak halkası 
yeniden konumlandırılabilir ve 
takılan dirsek yastığı çıkarılabilir.

2.	 Askıyı sabitlemek için üst velkroyu 
kapatın (Şekil 2).  
Not: Şekilde sağ kol uygulaması 
gösterilmiştir. Sol kol uygulamasında 
yapışan bant vücuda doğru katlanır.

3.	 Ayarlanabilir Omuz Kayışı’nı diğer 
omzun üzerine yerleştirin ve kolay 
açılan tokalarla Askı’ya sabitleyin 
(Şekil 3). Omuz kayış pedini en rahat 
ettiğiniz yere yerleştirin.

4.	 Gerekirse Omuz Bandı’nı önden 
(Şekil 4) veya arkadan (Şekil 5) 
ayarlayın. Kayışlar çok uzunsa timsah 
klipsini çıkarın, kayışı gerekli 
uzunluğa göre kesin ve timsah 
klipsini yeniden takın.

İmmobilizasyon (Şekil A)
5.	 Askının vücuda bakan tarafındaki cebi 

bulun. İmmobilizer Kayışı’nı cebin 
içindeki tokaya bağlayın (Şek. 6).

6.	 İmmobilizer Kayışı’nı arka taraftan 
çekin ve Askı’nın dirsek ucunda 
bulunan halka boyunca ilerletin. 
İmmobilizer Kayışı’nı ters yönde geri 
çekin ve timsah klipsi ile sıkıca 
sabitleyin (Şek. 7). Kayışlar çok 
uzunsa timsah klipsini çıkarın, kayışı 
gerekli uzunluğa göre kesin ve 
timsah klipsini yeniden takın.

7.	 İmmobilizer Kayış ile doğru şekilde 
uygulanmış bir ürün (Şekil 8).

Yük Azaltıcı Kayış (Şekil B)
8.	 Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı kullanmak için Yük 

Azaltıcı Kayış’ı diğer omzun 
arkasındaki O halkasından geçirin, 
ters yönde geri çekin ve timsah 
klipsiyle sıkıca sabitleyin (Şekil 9).

9.	 Yük Azaltıcı Kayışı diğer kolun 
altından geçirin ve ilgili bileğin 
üzerindeki O halkasını kullanarak 
sabitleyin (Şekil 10). Gövde pedini en 
rahat ettiğiniz yere yerleştirin.

10.	 Gerekirse Omuz ve Yük Azaltıcı 
Kayışı önden (Şekil 11) veya arkadan 
(Şekil 12) ayarlayın. Kayışlar çok 
uzunsa timsah klipsini çıkarın, kayışı 
gerekli uzunluğa göre kesin ve 
timsah klipsini yeniden takın.

11.	 11. Yük Azaltma Kayışı kullanımıyla, 
doğru şekilde uygulanmış bir ürün 
(Şekil 13).

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
Yumuşak bir deterjan ve 30 °C (86 °F) 
soğuk su kullanarak elde yıkayın. Asarak 
kurumaya bırakın.
Ürünü çamaşır makinesine veya kurutma 
makinesine koymayın. 

AKSESUARLAR VE YEDEK PARÇALAR
•	 Aksilla Yastığı
•	 Eksternal Rotasyon Yastığı
•	 Uçak Aksesuarı

CİDDİ BİR OLUMSUZ OLAYIN 
BİLDİRİLMESİ
Avrupa’da bulunan kullanıcı ve/veya 
hastalara yönelik önemli bildirim:
Kullanıcı ve/veya hasta, ürün ile ilişkili 
olarak meydana gelen tüm ciddi 
olumsuz olayları üreticiye ve kullanıcının 
ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu Üye 
Devletin yetkili makamına bildirmelidir.

İMHA
Cihaz ve ambalaj, ilgili yerel veya ulusal 
çevre düzenlemelerine uygun olarak 
imha edilmelidir.

SORUMLULUK
Össur aşağıdakiler için sorumluluk kabul 
etmemektedir: 

•	 Kullanım talimatlarına uygun şekilde 
bakımı yapılmayan ürün. 

•	 Diğer üreticilere ait bileşenlerle 
monte edilen cihaz. 

•	 Önerilen kullanım koşulunun, 
uygulamanın veya ortamın dışında 
kullanılan cihaz.

日本語

	 医療機器

製品外観（図 1）
a.	 スリング
b.	 ショルダーストラップ
c.	 固定装具ストラップ
d.	 オフローディングストラップ
e.	 エクササイズボール

適応
次のような肩の固定および /または外
転および /または外旋により効果を得
られる可能性のある肩の状態
•	 術後
•	 軟部組織の修復 /挫傷
•	 肩関節の不安定性 /損傷

適応禁忌
提示なし。

警告および注意
•	 このスリングはサポートするた
めのものであり、怪我の防止を
目的または保証するものではあ
りません。
•	 本製品は、その一部分を直接皮
膚に着用するように設計されて
います。毎回、使用前後は肘、腕、
手および肩、本製品を点検して
ください。
•	 個人的な状態に対するこの製品
の適用法についての質問は、か
かりつけの医療専門家にご相談
ください。
•	 この製品は 1人の患者による使
用のみを前提としています。
•	 デバイスの機能に変化や低下が
認められる場合、またはデバイ
スに損傷や摩耗の兆候が見ら
れ、通常の機能が妨げられてい
る場合、患者はデバイスの使用
を中止して、医療専門家に連絡
する必要があります。

装着方法
一般的な適用
1.	前腕を 90°の角度でスリングに
置き、肘をスリングのコーナー
ポケットにぴったりとはめ込
み、親指を親指ループに通しま
す（図 1）。親指ループの位置を
変えたり、取り付けた肘枕を必
要に応じて取り外したりして、
フィット感と快適さを向上させ
ることができます。

2.	上部フラップを閉じてスリ
ン グ を 固 定 し ま す（ 図 2）。	
注意：図は右腕への適用を示し
ています。左腕への適用の場合、
フラップは体に向かって折りた
たまれます。

3.	調整可能なショルダーストラッ
プを反対側の肩にかけ、クイッ
クリリースバックルを介してス
リングに固定します（図3）。ショ
ルダーストラップパッドを最も
快適な場所に配置します。

4.	必要に応じて、ショルダースト
ラップを前面（図 4）または背
面（図 5）から調整します。ス
トラップが長すぎる場合は、ア
リゲータークリップを取り外
し、ストラップを必要な長さに
トリミングして、アリゲーター
クリップを再度取り付けます。

固定（図 A）
5.	スリングの体に面する側のポ
ケットを見つけます。固定装具
ストラップをポケット内にある
バックルに接続します（図 6）。

6.	固定装具ストラップを後ろに
引っ張って、スリングの肘の端
にあるループに通します。固定
装具ストラップを反対方向に引
き戻し、アリゲータークリップ
でしっかりと固定します（図 7）。
ストラップが長すぎる場合は、
アリゲータークリップを取り外
し、ストラップを必要な長さに
トリミングして、アリゲーター
クリップを再度取り付けます。

7.	固定装具ストラップを使用し
て正しく適用されたデバイス
（図 8）。

オフローディングストラップ（図 B）
8.	オフローディングストラップを
使用するには、オフローディン
グストラップを反対側の肩の後
ろにあるOリングに通し、反対
方向に引き戻し、アリゲーター
クリップでしっかりと固定しま
す（図 9）。

9.	オフローディングストラップを
反対側の腕の下に通し、影響を
受ける手首の上にあるOリング
を使用して固定します（図 10）。
胴体パッドを最も快適な場所に
配置します。

10.	必要に応じて、ショルダースト
ラップとオフローディングスト
ラップを前面（図 11）または
背面（図 12）から調整します。
ストラップが長すぎる場合は、
アリゲータークリップを取り外
し、ストラップを必要な長さに
トリミングして、アリゲーター
クリップを再度取り付けます。

11.	オフローディングストラップを
使用して正しく適用されたデバ
イス（図 13）。

洗浄とお手入れ
刺激の少ない洗剤と 30° C（86° F）
の冷水を使用して手洗いしてくださ
い。つり下げて乾かします。
デバイスを洗濯機や乾燥機に入れない
でください。

アクセサリおよび交換部品
•	 腋窩枕
•	 外旋枕
•	 飛行機アクセサリ

重大な事故を報告する
ヨーロッパに居住する装着者と患者へ
の重要な通知：
装着者および /または患者は、デバイ
スに関連して発生した重大な事故を、
製造者、ならびに装着者および /また
は患者が居住する加盟国の管轄当局に
報告する必要があります。

廃棄
本デバイスや包装材を廃棄する際は必
ず、それぞれの地域や国の環境規制に
従ってください。

免責
Össur は、以下に対して責任を負いま
せん。
•	 デバイスが本取扱説明書の指示
に従って保守点検されていない
場合。
•	 デバイスが他メーカーのコン
ポーネントを含めて組み立てら
れている場合。
•	 デバイスが推奨される使用条
件、適用または環境以外で使用
されている場合。

中文

	 医疗器械

产品概述（图 1）
a.	肩关节吊带
b.	肩部绑带
c.	固定绑带
d.	免荷绑带
e.	握力球

预期用途
用于对人体肩部的外固定或支撑

使用说明
适用于受益于肩部固定和 / 或外展和 /
或外旋的肩部状况，例如：

	• 术后
	• 软组织修复 /劳损
	• 肩关节不稳 /损伤

禁忌症
未知。

警告和注意事项
	• 肩关节吊带具有支撑保护功能，
但不能确保预防受伤。

	• 本产品的设计允许佩戴时部分直
接接触皮肤。每次使用前后，请
检查您的肘部、手臂、手部和肩
部以及本产品。

	• 如果您不确定本产品是否适用于
自身特定状况，请咨询您的专业
医护人员。

	• 本产品仅供单个患者使用。
	• 如果器械的功能发生变化或丧
失，或如果本器械出现损坏或磨
损的迹象而影响其正常功能，患
者应停止使用本器械并联系专业
医护人员。

佩戴说明

常规佩戴
1.	将前臂屈曲 90° 角放入吊带，将

肘部紧贴固定在吊带前臂袋中，
并将拇指放入拇指环（图 1）。可
重新调整拇指环位置，必要时可
取下预装的肘部衬垫，以提高贴
合度和舒适度。

2.	关闭并固定前臂袋（图 2）。 
注意：右臂穿戴方式如图所示。
如为左臂穿戴，前臂袋将向身体
方向折叠。

3.	将可调式肩部束带套在对侧肩膀
上，通过快速释放扣将其固定在
吊带上 
（图 3）。调整肩部绑带衬垫至最
舒适的位置。

4.	如有需要，可从正面（图 4）或
背面（图 5）调整肩部绑束带。
如果绑带过长，请取下鳄鱼嘴贴，
将绑带剪短至适宜长度，然后重
新装上鳄鱼嘴贴。

固定（图 A）
5.	保持吊带前臂袋一侧朝向身体。

将固定绑带连接到前臂袋内的释
放扣上（图 6）。

6.	绕过后背拉动固定绑带，使其穿
过吊带肘部端的环。向后反向拉
动肩关节吊带的绑带，并用鳄鱼
嘴贴将其单独紧紧固定（图 7）。
如果绑带过长，请取下鳄鱼嘴贴，

将绑带剪短至适宜长度，然后重
新装上鳄鱼嘴贴。

7.	正确穿戴的肩关节吊带与调整肩
关节吊带的绑带带（图 8）。

免荷绑带（图 B）
8.	如要使用免荷绑带，请先将免荷

绑带穿入对侧肩部后面的 O 形
环，朝反方向后拉，然后用鳄鱼
嘴贴将其单独紧紧固定（图 9）。

9.	免荷绑带从对侧手臂下方穿过，
患侧腕关节上方的 O 形环上穿
过并固定（图 10）。调整外展件
至最舒适的位置。

10.	如有需要，可从正面（图 11）或
背面（图 12）调整肩部绑带和免
荷绑带。如果束带过长，请取下
鳄鱼夹嘴贴，将束带剪短至适宜
长度，然后重新装上鳄鱼嘴贴。

11.	正确使用免荷绑带佩戴肩关节吊
带（图 13）。

清洁保养
使用温和的洗涤剂和 30°C (86°F) 冷
水手洗。悬挂晾干。
请勿将本器械放入洗衣机或烘干机中。

配件和替换零件
	• 腋下衬垫
	• 外旋件
	• 飞机架配件

不良事件报告
针对定居于欧洲的用户和 / 或患者的重
要通知：
用户和 / 或患者必须将与器械有关的任
何严重事件报告给制造商以及用户和 /
或患者所定居的成员国 / 地区的主管当
局。

最终处置
器械和包装必须按照各自的地方或国家
环境法规进行处置。

责任
Össur 不承担以下责任：

	• 设备未按照使用说明进行维护。
	• 设备与其他制造商的零部件组装
在一起。

	• 设备在推荐的使用条件、应用或
环境之外使用。

代理人和生产厂家信息
备案人 / 生产企业 :Össur hf. 奥索股
份有限公司
备案人 / 生产企业地址：Grjothals 1-5 
Reykjavik 110 Iceland
备案人 / 生产企业联系方式：+354 
5151300
代理人及售后服务机构：奥索假肢矫形
康复器材（上海）有限公司
代理人及售后服务机构地址：上海市徐
汇区虹梅路 1801 号 B 区 201 室
代理人及售后服务机构联系方式：021-
6127 1727
生产日期：见外包装
使用期限：产品启用后 6 个月
生产批号：见外包装
医疗器械备案凭证编号 / 技术要求编
号：国械备 20220071
说明书版本号： 4

한국말

	 의료 기기

제품 개요(그림 1)

a.	슬링
b.	어깨 스트랩
c.	고정 장치 스트랩
d.	오프로딩 스트랩
e.	훈련 공

적응증

어깨 고정 및/또는 외전 및/또는 외부 
회전으로 효과를 볼 수 있는 다음과 
같은 어깨 질환용:

•	수술 후
•	연조직 치료/염좌
•	어깨 불안정/부상

금기 사항

알려진 사항이 없습니다.

경고 및 지침

•	이 슬링은 지지 목적으로만 
사용해야 하며 부상 방지용이 
아니고 부상 방지를 보장하지 
않습니다. 

•	이 제품은 부분적으로 직접 
피부에 착용하도록 
설계되었습니다. 사용 전후 
팔꿈치, 팔, 손, 어깨 및 제품을 
검사하십시오. 

•	자신의 특정 증상에 이 제품이 
갖는 효과에 대해 질문이 
있다면, 담당 의료 전문가와 
상의하십시오.

•	이 제품은 단일 환자 
전용입니다.

•	제품 기능의 변경이나 손실이 
있는 경우 혹은 제품 손상의 
징후가 보이거나 정상적인 
기능을 방해하는 마모가 
발생하면 환자는 제품 사용을 
중단하고 의료 전문가에게 
문의해야 합니다.

착용법

일반 착용

1.	팔뚝을 슬링에 90° 각도로 놓고 
팔꿈치를 슬링의 모서리 포켓에 
꼭 맞게 고정하고 엄지 고리로 
엄지를 고정합니다(그림 1). 
엄지 루프의 위치 변경이 
가능하며 필요한 경우 설치된 
팔꿈치 베개를 제거하여 
착용감과 편안함을 향상시킬 수 
있습니다.

2.	상단 덮개를 닫아 슬링을 
고정합니다(그림 2).  
참고: 오른쪽 팔 착용은 그림에 
표시되어 있습니다. 왼팔 착용 
시 덮개가 몸 쪽으로 접힙니다.

3.	조절 가능한 어깨 스트랩을 
반대쪽 어깨 위에 놓고 퀵 
릴리스 버클을 통해 슬링에 
고정합니다(그림 3). 어깨 
스트랩 패드를 가장 편안한 
위치에 놓습니다.

4.	필요한 경우 앞쪽(그림 4) 또는 
뒤쪽(그림 5)에서 어깨 스트랩을 
조정합니다. 스트랩이 너무 긴 
경우 악어 클립을 제거한 후 
스트랩을 길이에 맞게 자른 다음 
악어 클립을 재부착합니다.

고정(그림 A)

5.	몸을 향하고 있는 슬링 측면의 
포켓을 찾습니다. 고정 장치 
스트랩을 포켓에 있는 버클에 
연결합니다(그림 6).

6.	고정 장치 스트랩을 등 뒤로 
당긴 후 슬링의 팔꿈치 끝에 
위치한 루프를 통해 넣습니다. 
고정 장치 스트랩을 반대 
방향으로 당긴 후 악어 클립으로 
단단히 고정합니다(그림 7). 
스트랩이 너무 긴 경우 악어 
클립을 제거한 후 스트랩을 
길이에 맞게 자른 다음 악어 
클립을 재부착합니다.

7.	고정 장치 스트랩으로 올바르게 
착용한 장치입니다(그림 8).

오프로딩 스트랩(그림 B)

8.	오프로딩 스트랩을 사용하려면 
반대쪽 어깨 뒤의 O링을 통해 
오프로딩 스트랩을 끼우고 반대 
방향으로 뒤로 당긴 다음 악어 
클립으로 단단히 고정합니다 
(그림 9).

9.	오프로딩 스트랩을 반대쪽 팔 
아래로 통과시킨 후 영향을 받는 
손목 위의 O링을 사용해 
고정합니다(그림 10). 몸통 
패드를 가장 편안한 위치에 
놓습니다.

10.	필요한 경우 앞쪽(그림 11) 또는 
뒤쪽(그림 12)에서 어깨 및 
오프로딩 스트랩을 조정합니다. 
스트랩이 너무 긴 경우 악어 
클립을 제거한 후 스트랩을 
길이에 맞게 자른 다음 악어 
클립을 재부착합니다.오프로딩 
스트랩으로 올바르게 착용한 
장치입니다(그림 13).

세척 및 관리

중성 세제와 30°C(86°F)의 차가운 
물을 사용해 손으로 세척합니다. 
널어서 말립니다.
장치를 세탁기나 건조기에 넣지 
마십시오. 

액세서리 및 교체용 부품

•	액와 베개
•	외부 회전 베개
•	비행기 액세서리

심각한 사고 보고

유럽의 사용자 및/또는 환자를 위한 
중요 알림:
사용자 및/또는 환자는 제품과 
관련하여 발생한 모든 심각한 사고를 
제조업체 및 사용자 및/또는 환자가 
있는 회원국의 관할 당국에 보고해야 
합니다.

폐기

제품 및 포장재는 해당 지역 또는 
국가의 환경 규제에 따라 폐기해야 
합니다.

배상 책임

Össur는 다음 경우에 책임을 지지 
않습니다. 

•	제품을 사용 지침에 지시된 대로 
관리하지 않은 경우 

•	제품을 다른 제조업체의 
구성품과 함께 조립한 경우 

•	제품을 권장되는 사용 조건, 
적용 분야 또는 환경 외에서 
사용한 경우

ROMÂNĂ

	 Dispozitiv medical

PREZENTARE GENERALĂ PRODUS 
(Figura 1)
a.	 Fașă
b.	 Curea de umăr
c.	 Curea de imobilizare
d.	 Curea de descărcare
e.	 Minge de exerciții

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Pentru afecțiuni ale umărului care pot 
beneficia de pe urma imobilizării și/sau 
abducției și/sau rotației externe 
a umărului, cum ar fi:

•	 Postoperatorii
•	 Reparații/Luxații ale țesuturilor moi
•	 Instabilități/Vătămări ale umărului

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Nu se cunosc.

AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII
•	 Această fașă este doar pentru 

susținere și nu este destinată sau 
garantată pentru prevenirea 
vătămărilor. 

•	 Acest produs este conceput pentru 
a fi purtat, parțial, direct pe piele. 
Inspectați cotul, brațul, mâna, 
umărul și acest produs înainte și 
după fiecare utilizare. 

•	 Dacă aveți orice întrebări cu privire la 
modul în care acest produs se aplică 
pentru afecțiunea dvs. specifică, 
consultați specialistul medical.

•	 Acest produs este destinat utilizării 
de către un singur pacient.

•	 În caz de modificare funcțională ori 
pierderi funcționale sau dacă 
dispozitivul prezintă semne de 
deteriorare sau uzură care îi 
afectează funcțiile normale, 
pacientul trebuie să oprească 
utilizarea dispozitivului și să 
contacteze un specialist medical.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Aplicare generală

1.	 Amplasați antebrațul în fașă la un 
unghi de 90 °, așezând confortabil 
cotul în buzunarul de colț al feșii și 
degetul mare prin bucla aferentă 
acestuia (Figura 1). Bucla degetului 
mare poate fi repoziționată, iar perna 
de cot instalată poate fi îndepărtată, 
dacă este necesar, pentru 
a îmbunătăți potrivirea și confortul.

2.	 Închideți clapa superioară pentru 
a fixa fașa (Figura 2).  
Notă: În figură este prezentată 
aplicarea pe brațul drept. Pentru 
aplicarea pe brațul stâng, clapa se va 
plia către corp.

3.	 Amplasați cureaua de umăr reglabilă 
pe umărul opus și fixați-o de fașă 
prin intermediul cataramelor cu 
eliberare rapidă (Figura 3). 
Poziționați perna curelei de umăr în 
poziția cea mai confortabilă.

4.	 Dacă este necesar, reglați cureaua de 
umăr dinspre partea frontală  
(Figura 4) sau dinspre cea posterioară 
(Figura 5). În cazul în care cureaua 
este prea lungă, scoateți clema 
aligator, scurtați cureaua la lungime și 
reatașați clema aligator.

Imobilizare (Figura A)
5.	 Localizați buzunarul de pe partea 

feșii orientată către corp. Conectați 
cureaua de imobilizare la catarama 
situată în buzunar (Figura 6).

6.	 Trageți cureaua de imobilizare în jurul 
spatelui și introduceți-o prin bucla 
situată la capătul dintre cot al feșii. 
Trageți cureaua de imobilizare înapoi, 
în direcția opusă, și fixați-o bine pe ea 
însăși cu clema aligator (Figura 7). If 
the strap is too long, remove the 
alligator clip, trim strap to length, and 
re-attach alligator clip.

7.	 Un dispozitiv aplicat corect, cu curea 
de imobilizare (Figura 8).

Curea de descărcare (Figura B)
8.	 Pentru a utiliza cureaua de 

descărcare, treceți-o prin inelul O din 
spatele umărului opus, trageți 
înapoi, în direcția opusă, și fixați-o 
bine pe ea însăși cu clema aligator 
(Figura 9).

9.	 Treceți cureaua de descărcare pe 
dedesubtul brațului opus și fixați-o 
folosind inelul O deasupra 
încheieturii mâinii afectate  
(Figura 10). Poziționați perna de bust 
în poziția cea mai confortabilă.

10.	 Dacă este necesar, reglați cureaua de 
umăr și cureaua de descărcare 
dinspre partea frontală (Figura 11) sau 
dinspre cea posterioară (Figura 12). În 
cazul în care curelele sunt prea lungi, 
scoateți clema aligator, scurtați 
curelele la lungime și reatașați clema 
aligator.

11.	 Un dispozitiv aplicat corect, cu curea 
de descărcare (Figura 13).

CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNGRIJIRE
Spălați manual cu un detergent delicat și 
apă rece, la 30 °C (86 °F). Permiteți-i să 
se usuce la aer.
Nu introduceți dispozitivul în mașina de 
spălat sau în uscător. 

ACCESORII ȘI PIESE DE SCHIMB
•	 Pernă de axilă
•	 Pernă de rotație externă
•	 Accesoriu pentru avion

RAPORTAȚI UN INCIDENT GRAV
Notif icare importantă pentru utilizatorii 
și/sau pacienții stabiliți în Europa:
Utilizatorii și/sau pacienții trebuie să 
raporteze orice incidente grave survenite 
în legătură cu dispozitivul, adresându-se 
producătorului și autorității competente 
din statul membru în care este stabilit 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul respectiv.

ELIMINARE
Dispozitivul și ambalajul trebuie 
eliminate în conformitate cu 
reglementările de mediu locale sau 
naționale în vigoare.

RESPONSABILITATE
Össur nu își asumă răspunderea în 
următoarele situații: 

•	 Dacă dispozitivul nu este întreținut în 
conformitate cu instrucțiunile de 
utilizare. 

•	 Dacă dispozitivul este asamblat cu 
componente de la alți producători. 

•	 Dacă dispozitivul este utilizat în 
afara condițiilor, aplicației sau 
mediului de utilizare recomandate.
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العربية
جهاز طبي 	

نبذة عن المنتج )الشكل 1(
	a حمالة.
	b حزام الكتف.
	c حزام منع الحركة.
	d حزام التوجيه.
	e كرة التمرين.

دواعي الاستخدام
لحالات إصابة الكتف التي قد تستفيد من عدم حركة 

الكتف و/أو تثبيته على زاوية منفرجة و/أو الدوران 
الخارجي، مثل:

• بعد الجراحة	
• علاج إصابات الأنسجة الرخوة او الالتواءات	
• عدم ثبات الكتف/إصابات الكتف	

موانع الاستخدام
لا يوجد.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات الواجب مراعاتها
• هذا المِعْلاق مخصص للدعم فقط وليس المقصود 	

صابة.  صابة ولا نضمن أن يمنع الإ منه منع الإ
• تم تصميم هذا المنتج ليتم ارتداؤه جزئيًا مباشرةً 	

على الجلد. افحص الكوع والذراع واليد والكتف 
وهذا المنتج قبل الاستخدام وبعده. 

• إذا كانت لديك أية أسئلة حول كيفية انطباق هذا 	
المنتج على حالتك، فاستشر أحد أخصائيي الرعاية 

الصحية.
• هذا المنتج للاستخدام الفردي فقط.	
• إذا حدث تغير أو فقد في وظائف الجهاز أو إذا 	

أظهر الجهاز علامات تلف أو بلى يؤثر على وظائفه 
المعتادة، يجب على المريض التوقف عن استخدام 

الجهاز والاتصال بأخصائي الرعاية الصحية.

تعليمات الارتداء
التطبيق العام

	1 ضع الساعد في الرافعة بزاوية 90 درجة، واضبط .
بهام عبر  الكوع بإحكام في جيب الزاوية للحبال والإ

بهام )الشكل 1(. يمكن إعادة وضع حلقة  حلقة الإ
بهام، ويمكن إزالة وسادة الكوع المثبتة، إذا لزم  الإ

الأمر، لتحسين مدى الملاءمة والراحة.
	2 أغلق اللسان العلوي لتأمين الحمالة )الشكل 2(. .

ملاحظة: يظهر تطبيق الذراع اليمنى في الشكل. 
للتطبيق على الذراع اليسرى، فإنه يتم طي اللسان 

باتجاه الجسم.
	3 ضع حزام الكتف القابل للتعديل على الكتف .

المقابلة وقم بربطه بالحمالة باستخدام الأبازيم 
السريعة التحرير )الشكل 3(. ضع وسادة حزام 

الكتف في المكان الأكثر راحة.
	4 إذا لزم الأمر، اضبط حزام الكتف من الأمام .

)الشكل 4( أو الخلف )الشكل 5(. إذا كان الحزام 
طويل جدًا، فقم بإزالة المشبك التمساحي، وقم 

بقص الحزام، وأعد توصيل المشبك التمساحي.

التثبيت )الشكل أ(
	5 حدد موقع الجيب على جانب الحمالة المواجهة .

بزيم  للجسم. قم بتوصيل حزام منع الحركة بالإ
الموجود في الجيب )الشكل 6(.

	6 اسحب حزام منع الحركة حول الظهر وقم بإدخاله .
من خلال الحلقة الموجودة في نهاية الكوع من 
الحمالة. اسحب حزام منع الحركة للخلف في 
الاتجاه المعاكس واربطه بإحكام باستخدام 

المشبك التمساحي )الشكل 7(. إذا كان الحزام 
طويل جدًا، فقم بإزالة المشبك التمساحي، وقم 

بقص الحزام، وأعد توصيل المشبك التمساحي.
	7 جهاز مطبق بشكل صحيح مع حزام منع الحركة .

)الشكل 8(.

حزام التوجيه )الشكل ب(
	8 لاستخدام حزام التوجيه، أدخل حزام التوجيه من .

خلال الحلقة على شكل حرف O خلف الكتف 
المقابل، ثم اسحبه للخلف في الاتجاه المعاكس 

وقم بتثبيته بإحكام على نفسه بالمشبك التمساحي 
)الشكل 9(.

	9 مرر حزام التوجيه أسفل الذراع المقابلة وقم .
بإحكامه باستخدام الحلقة على شكل حرف 

O الموجودة أعلى المعصم المصاب )الشكل 10(. 
ضع وسادة الجذع في المكان الأكثر راحة.

.	10 إذا لزم الأمر، اضبط حزام الكتف وحزام التوجيه 
من الأمام )الشكل 11( أو الخلف )الشكل 12(. إذا 

كانت الأحزمة طويلة جدًا، فقم بإزالة المشبك 
التمساحي، وقم بقص الحزام، وأعد توصيل 

المشبك التمساحي.
.	11 جهاز مطبق بشكل صحيح مع حزام التوجيه 

)الشكل 13(.

التنظيف والعناية
يغُسل يدوياً باستخدام منظف معتدل وماء بارد تصل 
درجة حرارته إلى 30 درجة مئوية )86 درجة فهرنهايت(. 

ثم يتم تعليقه ليجف.
لا تضع الجهاز في الغسالة أو المجفف. 

الملحقات وقطع الغيار
• بط	 وسادة الإ
• وسادة دوران خارجي	
• الملحقات التي يتم استخدامها في الطائرة	

بلاغ عن حادث خطير الإ
إشعار هام للمستخدمين و/أو المرضى المقيمين في 

أوروبا:
بلاغ عن أي حادث  يجب على المستخدم و/أو المريض الإ

خطير وقع فيما يتعلق بالجهاز للشركة المصنعة 
والسلطة المختصة في الدولة العضو التي أثبت 

المستخدم و/أو المريض إقامته فيها.

التخلص من المنتج
يجب التخلص من الجهاز والتغليف وفقًا للوائح البيئية 

المحلية أو الوطنية ذات الصلة.

المسؤولية
لا تتحمل Össur المسؤولية عما يلي: 

• ستخدام. 	 عدم صيانة الجهاز وفقًا لتعليمات ‏‎‎‏الإ
• تجميع الجهاز مع مكونات من شركات مُصنعة 	

أخرى. 
• استخدام الجهاز خارج ظروف الاستخدام أو 	

الظروف البيئية الموصى بها.

Össur Americas Össur Canada Össur APAC
27051 Towne Centre Drive 2150 – 6900 Graybar Road 2F, W16 B
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610, USA Richmond, BC No. 1801 Hongmei Road
Tel: +1 (949) 382 3883 V6W OA5 , Canada 200233, Shanghai, China
Tel: +1 800 233 6263 Tel: +1 604 241 8152 Tel: +86 21 6127 1707
ossurusa@ossur.com asia@ossur.com

Össur Nordic
REPUK Box 7080 Össur Australia

Össur UK Ltd 106 07 Kista, Sweden 26 Ross Street,
Unit No 1, S:Park Tel: +46 1818 2200 North Parramatta
Hamilton Road info@ossur.com NSW 2151 Australia
Stockport SK1 2AE, UK Tel: +61 2 88382800
Tel: +44 (0) 8450 065 065 Össur Iberia S.L.U infosydney@ossur.com
ossuruk@ossur.com Calle Caléndula, 93 -

Miniparc III Össur South Africa
Össur Europe BV Edificio E, Despacho M18 Unit 4 & 5
De Schakel 70 28109 El Soto de la Moraleja, 3 on London
5651 GH Eindhoven Alcobendas Brackengate Business Park
The Netherlands Madrid – España Brackenfell
Tel: +800 3539 3668 Tel: 00 800 3539 3668 7560 Cape Town
Tel: +31 499 462840 orders.spain@ossur.com South Africa
info-europe@ossur.com orders.portugal@ossur.com Tel: +27 0860 888 123

infosa@ossur.com
Össur Deutschland GmbH Össur Europe BV – Italy
Melli-Beese-Str. 11 Via Baroaldi, 29
50829 Köln 40054 Budrio, Italy
Deutschland Tel: +39 05169 20852
Tel: +49 (0) 800 180 8379 orders.italy@ossur.com
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